
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Belton Independent School District

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Belton Independent School District will 
be held August 22, 2022, beginning at 6:15 PM in the Pittenger Fine Arts Center, 400 N. 
Wall Street, Belton, TX 76513. One or more trustees may participate via video 
conference.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be 
taken are listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on 
this meeting notice.  

1. Call to Order, Moment of Silence and Pledge of Allegiance
2. Recognitions

A. Student Showcase - Belton FFA

B. Belton FFA State Award

C. Department Showcase - Transportation

D. 2022 US Marine Corps/American Volleyball Coaches Association Team 

Academic Award

E. Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History 2022 Texas History Teacher of 

the Year

F. 2022 Betty Barringer Outstanding Middle School Teacher Award

3. Public Comments Regarding Items on the Agenda
4. Vision Statement: Empower each and every learner to pursue 
their dreams and enrich their communities
5. Action Items

A. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding the 

Employment of Administrative Employees
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B. Public Hearing Regarding 2022-2023 Budget and Proposed Tax 

Rate

1. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Adoption of the Budget for Accelerated Instruction for the 2022-

2023 School Year

2. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Adoption of the Budget for the 2022-2023 School Year

3. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding an 

Ordinance Adopting the Tax Rate for the 2022-2023 School Year

C. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding TASB 

Insurance Renewal

D. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Appointment of the Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee

E. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Naming a Delegate and Alternate to the 2022 TASB Delegate 

Assembly

F. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Architectural Firm for Belton High School Additions and 

Renovations Bond Project

G. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Architectural Firm for Southwest Elementary School 

Additions Bond Project

H. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Architectural Firm for Lake Belton Middle School 

Additions Bond Project

I. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Construction Delivery Method for the Belton High School 

Additions and Renovations Bond Project

J. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Construction Delivery Method for the Southwest 

Elementary School Additions Bond Project
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K. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding 

Selection of Construction Delivery Method for the Lake Belton Middle 

School Additions Bond Project

L. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Elementary School #12

6. Reports
A. Parents as Partners Update

B. Facilities Committee Report

C. Policy Committee Report

D. Superintendent's Report

7. Consent Agenda: Consider and Take Appropriate Action
A. Minutes of Previous Meetings:

1. July 13, 2022 Special Meeting

2. July 19, 2022 Special Meeting

3. July 25, 2022 Regular Meeting

B. Unaudited Financial Report for the Month Ending July 31, 2022

C. Final Budget Amendment #10 for 2021-2022

D. Gifts, Grants, and Bequests

E. Revisions to (LOCAL) Policies Included in TASB's Initiated 

Localized Policy Update 119 - 2nd Reading

1. CPC(LOCAL): Office Management: Records Management

2. DMA(LOCAL): Professional Development - Required Staff 

Development

3. EHAA(LOCAL): Basic Instructional Program: Required 

Instruction (All Levels)

4. EHB(LOCAL): Curriculum Design: Special Programs

5. EHBAA(LOCAL): Special Education: Identification, Evaluation, 

and Eligibility

6. EIF(LOCAL): Academic Achievement: Graduation

F. Additions/Revisions/Deletions of (LOCAL) Policies Resulting from 

the Policy Review Sessions Conducted on March 8, 2022 with Drafts 

Prepared by TASB Policy Service - 2nd Reading
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1. BDB(LOCAL): Board Internal Organization - Internal 

Committees

2. BQA(LOCAL): Planning and Decision-Making Process - 

District Level

3. BQB(LOCAL): Planning and Decision-Making Process - 

Campus Level

4. CKC(LOCAL): Safety Program/Risk Management - Emergency 

Plans

5. CV(LOCAL): Facilities Construction

6. DIA(LOCAL): Employee Welfare - Freedom from 

Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation

7. EIA(LOCAL): Academic Achievement - Grading/Progress 

Reports to Parents

8. EIC(LOCAL): Academic Achievement - Class Ranking

9. EIC(EXHIBIT): Academic Achievement - Class Ranking

10. FB(LOCAL): Equal Educational Opportunity

11. FFH(LOCAL): Student Welfare - Freedom from 

Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation

G. Adult Meal Prices for 2022-2023

H. Renewal of Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program 

(JJAEP) Memorandum of Understanding for 2022-2023

I. Staff Development Minutes Waiver for the 2022-2023 School Year

J. Foreign Exchange Student Waiver

K. Alternate 7th Grade Reading Assessment Waiver

L. Renewal of Memorandum of Agreement with Central Counties 

Services for School-Based Children's Mental Health Services

M. Appointment of Representative to the City of Temple 

Reinvestment Zone No. 1 Board of Directors

8. Board Requests for New Information and/or Reports
9. Calendar of Events
10. Public Comments Regarding Non-Agenda Items
11. Closed Session (Texas Government Code, Subchapters D and E)

A. Consultation with Attorney - Texas Government Code, Section 551.071
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B. Personnel - Texas Government Code, Section 551.074

C. Security - Texas Government Code, Section 551.076

12. Reconvene in Open Session
13. Adjourn 
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Recognitions

Contact Person: Jennifer Bailey

Presented for: � Action      ☑ Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   ☑ None      � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Goal 4: Develop a district-wide culture of value, support, and growth amongst all students and 
staff.

Background Information:

Student Showcase – Belton FFA

Belton FFA is the fifth largest chapter in the state with 768 members. The group’s purpose is to 
inspire and enrich student learning through school-based agriculture education. Students learn 
by doing through participating in classroom and lab instruction, agriculture experiences and with 
the FFA. 

In addition to participating in livestock shows across the state, students complete community 
service projects and attend ag science fairs. They also attend events to develop their leadership, 
career and speaking skills.

Belton FFA had three state-qualifying teams last year in Vet Tech, Wildlife and Nursery 
Landscape and expects to be competitive again this year.

Sponsors include Brad Hobbs, Lori Hobbs, Jeff Heffernan, Allison Hall, Corey Killen, Haley 
Phillips, Mitchell Hill, Annie Fogle and Brooke Quinn. 

Belton FFA State Award    

Tonight we celebrate Laken Easton, a Lake Belton High School member of Belton FFA who 
earned her Lonestar FFA Degree, the highest degree earned in Texas FFA. To earn this 
recognition, students must complete extensive requirements that demonstrate their knowledge 
and commitment to FFA. This recognition demonstrates Laken’s proficiency in the perseverance 
Journey of a Graduate competency. Congratulations to her and her Belton FFA sponsors: Lori 
Hobbs, Jeff Heffernan and Allison Hall.
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Department Showcase – Transportation 

Tonight’s department showcase is our Transportation department. The 155-member team is led 
by Andrew Forrester and Vickie Tubbs. This group includes the district’s crossing guards, bus 
drivers and monitors, mechanics and office staff. They’re responsible for a fleet of 104 school 
buses and 22 SUVs that travel over a million miles each year serving students and staff.

We want to say thank you to these employees for your hard work and dedication to transporting 
our almost 14,000 students so they are able to have exceptional learning experiences. We 
appreciate each of you. 

2022 US Marine Corps/American Volleyball Coaches Association Team Academic Award    

The 2021 Belton High School varsity volleyball team recently earned a national academic award 
for maintaining a year-long grade point average of 3.3 on a 4.0 scale. These 21 young women, 
coached by Krystal Yerigan, were recognized this summer by the United States Marine Corps 
and the American Volleyball Coaches Association. Congratulations to these student-athletes for 
demonstrating our Journey of a Graduate competencies on and off the court.

Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History 2022 Texas History Teacher of the Year    

Since 2004, the Gilder Lehrman Institute of American History has annually named history teachers 
of the year for all 50 states, Department of Defense schools, Washington DC and US territories. 
This year, our very own World-Class Employee — Elizabeth Howson from North Belton Middle 
School — has been name the 2022 Texas History Teacher of the Year. 

The award highlights the importance of history education while honoring teachers who 
demonstrate creativity and imagination in the classroom while effectively using documents, 
artifacts, historic sites, oral histories and other primary sources to engage students with American 
history.

2022 Betty Barringer Outstanding Middle School Teacher Award   

The Texas Council of Social Studies also just recognized Elizabeth Howson as the 2022 Betty 
Barringer Outstanding Middle School Teacher Award. This award is given for outstanding 
teaching and in recognition of active participation in local, state and national social studies 
councils. 

Congratulations, Mrs. Howson! We’re glad to have you in the classroom creating exceptional 
learning experiences for students.

Fiscal Implications:

n/a

Administrative Recommendation(s):

n/a       

7



 

 

 

8



Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding the Employment of 
Administrative Employees

Contact Person: Name

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      � Attached     ☑ Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 3: Attract, retain, and support a world-class team of employees.

Background Information:

Administrative employees will be recommended for hiring.

Fiscal Implications:

The salary and benefits are included in the budget for 2022-2023.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approval of recommendation and addition of personnel as presented.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Public Hearing Regarding 2022-2023 Budget and Proposed Tax Rate

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

Texas Education Code requires that after publishing the required notice, the District must 
hold a meeting to discuss the proposed budget and tax rate to allow taxpayers the 
opportunity to express their views on tax increases at hearings. School districts must hold 
one public hearing at a meeting that is open to the public and is posted in compliance 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 

Fiscal Implications:

These budgets will support District operations throughout the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
    
Administrative Recommendation(s):

Conduct public hearing as required.
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Public Hearing 
2022-2023 Budget and Tax Rate

August 22, 2022

1
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PURPOSE

Hold a public hearing to discuss the 

proposed budget and tax rate for adoption.

2
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DATA ELEMENT Original Final

Student Enrollment: 14,160                 14,160                         

Average Daily Attendance Rate: 93.00% 93.00%

Property Values: 6% 21%

Staff Pay Increase: 2% 2% Administrator
4% Professional

6% Para/Auxillary

 $         6,000,000  $                 4,555,000 
 $            150,000  $                    380,000 

Campus Allocations: 1,800,000$          1,800,000$                 

Capital Projects 1%  TBD 

New Programs  $            100,000  $                    100,000 

Campus Improvement  $            100,000  $                    100,000 

Employee Benefits:  $400 per month  $400 per month 

Tax Rate: M&O  $            0.96030  $                    0.94290 
I&S  $            0.39680  $                    0.39420 

1.35710$             1.33710$                    

Other compensation increases:

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS
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				DATA ELEMENT						Original				Final



				Student Enrollment:						14,160				14,160



				Average Daily Attendance Rate:						93.00%				93.00%



				Property Values:						6%				21%



				Staff Pay Increase:						2%				2% Administrator

														4% Professional

														6% Para/Auxillary



				Other compensation increases:						$   6,000,000				$   4,555,000

										$   150,000				$   380,000



				Campus Allocations:						$   1,800,000				$   1,800,000



				Capital Projects						1%				TBD



				New Programs						$   100,000				$   100,000



				Campus Improvement						$   100,000				$   100,000



				Employee Benefits:						$400 per month				$400 per month



				Tax Rate:		M&O rate (Additional compression under HB3 anticipated)				$   0.96030				$   0.94290

						I&S rate				$   0.39680				$   0.39420

										$   1.35710				$   1.33710









ENROLLMENT VS. ADA

4
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NET TAXABLE VALUE

5*Belton ISD does not appraise property values
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INCREASED TAX COLLECTIONS IMPACT ON REVENUE

6

* M&O Tax Rate Compression slightly reduces tax collections. State funding offsets that reduction.
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7

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

17



8

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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PROPOSED GENERAL FUND BUDGET

9

Local  $       52,628,055 
State           82,415,364 
Federal 2,500,000           
Total Revenues 137,543,419$     

Total Expenditures 141,757,085       

Other Sources & Uses -                            

Net Change to Fund Balance (4,213,666)          

Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited) 37,731,212         

Ending Fund Balance 33,517,546$       

Fund Balance % of Expenditures 23.6%
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				Local				$   52,628,055

				State 				82,415,364

				Federal				2,500,000

				Total Revenues				$   137,543,419



				Total Expenditures				141,757,085



				Other Sources & Uses				-



				Net Change to Fund Balance				(4,213,666)



				Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited)				37,731,212



				Ending Fund Balance				$   33,517,546



				Fund Balance % of Expenditures				23.6%









PROPOSED SCHOOL NUTRITION BUDGET

10

Local  $        1,100,000 
State                 30,000 
Federal 7,422,434          
Total Revenues 8,552,434$        

Total Expenditures 8,552,434          

Net Change to Fund Balance -                          

Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited) 3,242,034          

Ending Fund Balance 3,242,034$        
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				Local				$   1,100,000

				State 				30,000

				Federal				7,422,434

				Total Revenues				$   8,552,434



				Total Expenditures				8,552,434



				Net Change to Fund Balance				-



				Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited)				3,242,034



				Ending Fund Balance				$   3,242,034











PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE BUDGET

11

Local Tax Collections  $     22,058,936 
State               205,509 
Federal -                          
Total Revenues 22,264,445$      

Total Expenditures 23,633,262        

Net Change to Fund Balance (1,368,817)         

Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited) 10,766,040        

Ending Fund Balance 9,397,223$        
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				Local Tax Collections				$   22,058,936

				State 				205,509

				Federal				-

				Total Revenues				$   22,264,445



				Total Expenditures				23,633,262



				Net Change to Fund Balance				(1,368,817)



				Beginning Fund Balance (Unaudited)				10,766,040



				Ending Fund Balance				$   9,397,223











DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE

• Debt Capacity

• Pay Down Future Debt

• When bonds become callable

• February 2024 & 2025 

12
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TAX DOLLAR FUNDS A STUDENT

13

Instruction, Curriculum & Instructional Staff Development 0.48$         
Library 0.01            
Instructional Administration 0.06            
Guidance, Counseling & Social Services 0.04            
School Nurse 0.01            
Extra-Curricular Activities 0.04            
Transportation 0.03            
Breakfast & Lunch 0.05            
Technology 0.03            
Security 0.01            
District Administration 0.02            
Maintenance & Custodial 0.08            
Facilities, Bonds, Property Tax Costs 0.14            

1.00$         
* Total of General Fund, School Nutrition, & Debt Service Funds
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				Instruction, Curriculum & Instructional Staff Development				$   0.48

				Library				0.01

				Instructional Administration				0.06

				Guidance, Counseling & Social Services				0.04

				School Nurse				0.01

				Extra-Curricular Activities				0.04

				Transportation				0.03

				Breakfast & Lunch				0.05

				Technology				0.03

				Security				0.01

				District Administration				0.02

				Maintenance & Custodial				0.08

				Facilities, Bonds, Property Tax Costs				0.14

								$   1.00

				* Total of General Fund, School Nutrition, & Debt Service Funds









TAX RATE COMPRESSION

14

Adopted 
2019-20

Adopted 
2020-21

Adopted 
2021-22

Proposed 
2022-23 Decrease

M&O $1.0683 $0.9683 $0.9603 $0.9429 -$0.1254
I&S $0.3968 $0.3968 $0.3968 $0.3942 -$0.0026

Tax Rate $1.4651 $1.3651 $1.3571 $1.3371 -$0.1280

• The M&O rate is calculated by the Texas Education Agency. The rate is 
compressed as property values increase.  

• The I&S rate is not compressed. Belton ISD has discretion on the rate.
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						Adopted 2019-20				Adopted 2020-21				Adopted 2021-22				Proposed 2022-23				Decrease



		M&O				$1.0683				$0.9683				$0.9603				$0.9429				-$0.1254

		I&S 				$0.3968				$0.3968				$0.3968				$0.3942				-$0.0026

		Tax Rate				$1.4651				$1.3651				$1.3571				$1.3371				-$0.1280













TAX RATE

15

Adopted 
2021-22

Proposed 
2022-23 Decrease

M&O $0.9603 $0.9429 -$0.0174
I&S $0.3968 $0.3942 -$0.0026

Total Tax Rate $1.3571 $1.3371 -$0.0200
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												Adopted 2021-22				Proposed 2022-23				Decrease



						M&O						$0.9603				$0.9429				-$0.0174

						I&S 						$0.3968				$0.3942				-$0.0026

						Total Tax Rate						$1.3571				$1.3371				-$0.0200













MOTION LANGUAGE:

• Tax Code required language
• Belton ISD’s Proposed M&O Tax Rate (calculated by TEA) > No-New-Revenue Rate 

• No-New-Revenue Rate = The tax rate that produces the same amount of taxes if 
applied to the same properties taxed in both years
• Calculation required by the State Comptroller

16

“I move that the property tax rate be increased…which is effectively an increase 
to the tax rate.”
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PUBLIC HEARING

17
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Adoption of the Budget 
for Accelerated Instruction for the 2022-2023 School Year

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  ☑ None      � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

Section 28.0217 to the Texas Education Code requires each school district to provide 
accelerated instruction in the applicable subject area each time a student fails to perform 
satisfactorily on an assessment instrument. Section 29.081 also requires districts to 
separately budget sufficient funds for that purpose. A district may not budget state 
compensatory education funds for any other purpose until the district adopts a budget to 
support additional accelerated instruction.

Fiscal Implications:

To meet the requirements of Section 29.081 of the Texas Education Code, Board 
approval is requested for $390,048 of state compensatory education funds included in 
the 2022-2023 budget to support student accelerated instructional practices and 
interventions. These funds must be segregated and identified by Board action.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Administration recommends adoption of state compensatory education funds budgeted 
for accelerated instruction for the 2022-2023 school year.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Adoption of the Budget 
for the 2022-2023 School Year

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

Section 44.002 through 44.006 of the Texas Education Code (TEC) establishes the legal 
basis for the budget development in school districts. The Texas Education Agency (TEA) 
requires that the budget is adopted at the function level for the General Fund, the Child 
Nutrition Fund, and the Debt Service Fund. Because the Board adopts at the function 
level, the Board may be asked during the year to approve amendments reallocating funds 
between functions if such changes are needed.

The budgets presented for adoption represent revenue of $137,543,419; $8,552,434; 
and, $22,264,445 and expenditures of $141,757,085; $8,552,434; and, $23,633,262; 
respectively, for the General Fund, School Nutrition Fund, and the Debt Service Fund. 
This equates to a $4,213,666 deficit in the General Fund, a balanced budget for the 
School Nutrition Fund and a $1,368,817 deficit in the Debt Service Fund.

Fiscal Implications:

These budgets will support District operations throughout the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
    
Administrative Recommendation(s):

Administration recommends adoption of the 2022-2023 fiscal year budgets for the 
General Operating, School Nutrition, and Debt Service funds.
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2022-23 Budgets Proposed For Adoption By The Board Of Trustees
Belton ISD

199
General Fund

240
School Nutrition 

Fund

599
Debt Service 

Fund
REVENUES

Local 52,628,055$                1,100,000$                 22,058,936$           

State 82,415,364                  30,000                        205,509                  

Federal 2,500,000                    7,422,434                   -                         

137,543,419                8,552,434                   22,264,445             

INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENDITURES

11 Instruction 77,884,889                  

12 Library & Media Services 1,635,994                    

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 4,639,524                    

21 Instructional Leadership 2,396,245                    

23 School Leadership 8,452,199                    

31 Guidance and Counseling Services 6,387,087                    

32 Social Work Services 176,983                       

33 Health Services 2,291,027                    

34 Student Transportation 5,562,309                    

35 Food Services 8,552,434                   

36 Co-curricular Activities 6,342,989                    

41 General Administration 4,341,086                    

51 Facilities Maintenance & Operations 14,488,859                  

52 Security and Monitoring 1,959,266                    

53 Data Processing Services 4,265,810                    

61 Community Services 5,000                           

71 Debt Service -                              23,633,262             

81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                              

91 Chapter 41 Payments -                              

95 Payments to JJAEP Programs 15,000                         

97 Increment Fund Payments 250,000                       

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 662,818                       

Total Expenditures 141,757,085$              8,552,434$                 23,633,262$           

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (4,213,666)                   -                              (1,368,817)              

Budgeted Expenditure for legally-required newspaper notices:

Object code 6491 (public notices) 9,400$                        

Budgeted Expenditure for lobbying activities:

Object code 6495 (applicable portion of membership dues) 2,102$                        

Budgets Proposed for Adoption

Function

Budgets for these funds are required to be adopted by the Board of Trustees. Budgets for other funds are prepared in accordance with 
the apprpropriate fiscal requirements.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding an Ordinance Adopting 
the Tax Rate for the 2022-2023 School Year

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District adopts a tax rate each year according to the State Comptroller’s Truth in 
Taxation guidelines. The tax rate is adopted after the budget is approved. The District has 
published its proposed tax rates in the required meeting notice and the hearing has been 
held.  The Ordinance To Set Tax Rate is a recommended method to record the Board’s 
decision and it will be referred to in the minutes of the meeting.

Fiscal Implications:

The proposed Maintenance and Operations (M&O) tax rate is $0.9429. This rate 
represents a $0.0174 decrease because of tax rate compression outlined in House Bill 3 
passed by the 86th Texas Legislature. The debt service tax rate is $0.3942. It is also 
decreasing by $0.0026. The total tax rate proposed for the 2022-2023 fiscal year is 
$1.3371. This is a 1.5% decrease compared to last year’s total tax rate of $1.3571. 

Language is required in the tax rate ordinance since the proposed tax rate will raise more 
tax revenue than last year’s rate, due to the increase in property values.

Specific language is also required in the motion to adopt the tax rate since the proposed 
rate is higher than the no-new-revenue (formerly the effective tax rate) of $1.1113. The 
no-new-revenue tax rate is the tax rate that would produce the same amount of tax 
revenue if applied to the same properties in both the current and prior year.
    
Administrative Recommendation(s):

A motion stating: “I move that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a tax 
rate of $1.3371, which is effectively a 19.7 percent increase in the tax rate.”
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ORDINANCE TO SET TAX RATE

On this date, we, the Board of Trustees of the Belton Independent School 
District, hereby levy or set the tax rate on $100 valuation for the District 
for the tax year 2022 at a total tax rate of $1.3371, to be assessed and 
collected by the duly specified assessor and collector as follows:

$0.9429 for the purpose of maintenance and operations, and

$0.3942 for the purpose of payment of principal and interest on debts.

Such taxes are to be assessed and collected by the tax officials designated 
by the District.

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR’S TAX RATE.

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 19.7 PERCENT 
AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON 
A $100,000 HOME BY $155.50.

ADOPTED THIS 22nd DAY OF AUGUST, 2022 by the Belton ISD Board 
of Trustees.

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

_________________________________________
 Jeff Norwood, President

_________________________________________
 Manuel Alcozer, Secretary
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022
Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding TASB Insurance 

Renewal

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   ☑ None      � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the 
future. 

Background Information:

In accordance with Board Policy CH(LOCAL), any single budgeted purchase of goods 
or services in excess of $50,000 shall require Board approval before a transaction may 
take place. The proposed premium for the District’s Property, Automobile, School 
Liability, and Privacy & Information Security insurance coverage is $827,691. The 
premium cost increased $93,371 or 12.7% over last year. This is driven by severe 
weather and increased building values. Coverage for violent acts is included at no cost. 

Workers’ Compensation coverage with TASB will renew at an annual contribution of 
$497,024. This amount is based on an estimate of the District’s payroll and is subject 
to audit at the end of the participation period.

TASB is the vendor for the District’s unemployment coverage. The premium is based 
on actual claims and will be finalized at a later date.

The District participates in the fund through an interlocal agreement which covers all 
lines of coverage the District has with TASB. The anniversary date for coverage is 
September 1 of each year.

Fiscal Implications:

Premiums of $827,691 and $497,024 are proposed for insurance coverage for the 
2022-23 fiscal year. This expense is included in the general operating budget for the 
District. 

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the TASB insurance coverage for the 2022-23 fiscal year.33



Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Appointment of the 
Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 1: Strengthen and support the engagement of all stakeholders in the pursuit of the 
BISD vision.

Background Information:

At the June 20, 2022 Regular meeting, the Board approved the Charter commissioning 
of a Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee (CBOC) to review bond project progress, 
spending and schedules. This Committee will begin meeting in September 2022 and 
continue through the duration of the 2022 Bond projects.  The Charter states the Board 
will approve the 12 member CBOC (attached).

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the appointment of the Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee as presented. 
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Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee

Riley Beck
Brandon Bozon

Ellen Burnett
Lucas Cali
Emily Evatt
Victor Flores
Lauren Hale

Randle Dewain Jackson
Kevin Koonce

Michael Lawson
Brooke Morrow
Rucker Preston
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Naming a Delegate and 
Alternate to the 2022 TASB Delegate Assembly

Contact Person: Jeff Norwood

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents: ☑  None    � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 1: Engage the community in setting direction for the future of Belton ISD.

Background Information:

TASB’s Delegate Assembly gives school boards a direct voice in advocating for Texas public 
schools and in the overall direction of the Association. The Board may appoint one delegate 
and one alternate to serve as its representatives. The 2022 Delegate Assembly will be held 
September 23 during the TASA/TASB Convention in Dallas.

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Recommend the Board appoint a delegate and an alternate.
          

36



Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of 
Architectural Firm for Belton High School Additions and Renovations Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  ☑ None      �  Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District has solicited design services for implementation of projects included in the 
2022 Bond, passed on May 7, 2022 from pre-qualified firms on RFQ 2103-600-254 for 
Architectural and Engineering Services approved by the Board on March 29, 2021.

A request was made on July 11, 2022 to the pre-qualified firms to submit a response by 
July 25, 2022 for scope of services for the Belton High School project. The District 
received responses from 8 firms which were evaluated and ranked by a committee of 
District staff.

The selected firm for the Belton High School project will be presented to the Board at the 
meeting. 

Fiscal Implications:

Architectural fees will be paid from 2022 Bond proceeds.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

The Administration recommends that the Board authorize the Superintendent to negotiate 
a contract with the architectural firm selected for the Belton High School additions and 
renovations project to be executed at a later date.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of 
Architectural Firm for Southwest Elementary School Additions Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  ☑ None      �  Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District has solicited design services for implementation of projects included in the 
2022 Bond, passed on May 7, 2022 from pre-qualified firms on RFQ 2103-600-254 for 
Architectural and Engineering Services approved by the Board on March 29, 2021.

A request was made on July 11, 2022 to the pre-qualified firms to submit a response by 
July 25, 2022 for scope of services for the Southwest Elementary School additions 
project. The District received responses from 7 firms which were evaluated and ranked 
by a committee of District staff.

The selected firm for the Southwest Elementary School additions project will be presented 
to the Board at the meeting. 

Fiscal Implications:

Architectural fees will be paid from 2022 Bond proceeds.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

The Administration recommends that the Board authorize the Superintendent to negotiate 
a contract with the architectural firm selected for the Southwest Elementary School 
additions project to be executed at a later date.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of 
Architectural Firm for Lake Belton Middle School Additions Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  ☑ None      �  Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District has solicited design services for implementation of projects included in the 
2022 Bond, passed on May 7, 2022 from pre-qualified firms on RFQ 2103-600-254 for 
Architectural and Engineering Services approved by the Board on March 29, 2021.

A request was made on July 11, 2022 to the pre-qualified firms to submit a response by 
July 25, 2022 for scope of services for the Lake Belton Middle School additions project. 
The District received responses from 6 firms which were evaluated and ranked by a 
committee of District staff.

The selected firm for the Lake Belton Middle School additions project will be presented to 
the Board at the meeting. 

Fiscal Implications:

Architectural fees will be paid from 2022 Bond proceeds.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

The Administration recommends that the Board authorize the Superintendent to negotiate 
a contract with the architectural firm selected for the Lake Belton Middle   School additions 
project to be executed at a later date.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of Construction 
Delivery Method for the Belton High School Additions and Renovations Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

After consulting with peer fast growth districts, industry experts and BISD legal counsel, we 
believe it is in the best interest of the District to involve a general contractor in the design 
process for the additions and renovations of the Belton High School bond project. The 
benefits of having a contractor involved in the design process include identifying construction 
considerations in the design process, bringing systems expertise to the design team, 
estimating construction costs more accurately and expediting the timeline in the design 
process.

The Board is required to select the method of procurement for any construction project. The 
delivery method that best supports having the general contractor as part of the design team 
is the Construction Manager-at-Risk (CMAR) method.  Using CMAR is determined to provide 
the best value for the District on these design projects. The District must also choose the 
most appropriate method to select the CMAR. We would ask the Board to delegate authority 
to the Superintendent to determine the most appropriate process to select the CMAR to be 
brought to the Board for final approval. 

Fiscal Implications:

None at this time.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the Resolution choosing Construction Manager-at-Risk as the delivery method for 
design and construction of the Belton High School additions and renovations bond project 
and delegate authority to the Superintendent to determine the method to choose the CMAR 
to be brought back to the Board for final approval at a later date.
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RESOLUTION 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

August 22, 2022 

 

STATE OF TEXAS             §      

§ 

COUNTY OF BELL         §       

  

 

 WHEREAS, the Texas Government Code § 2269.056 provides that the board of trustees 

of a school that is considering a construction contract using a method other than competitive 

bidding must, before advertising, determine which method provides the best value for the school; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the Belton Independent School District is currently considering construction 

relating to additions and renovations of the Belton High School bond project, which will require 

the designation and use of a method specified by Texas Government Code Chapter 2269; and  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is of the opinion that the Construction Manager-at-Risk 

method of delivery provides the best value for the District on the construction program under 

consideration; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT that,  

1. Construction Manager-at-Risk is determined to provide the best value for the District 

on the Project. 

 

2. The Superintendent is delegated the authority to determine whether to use a one-step 

or a two-step method, prepare a Request for Qualifications and a Request for Proposals, 

as appropriate, and to advertise and solicit responses thereto, to rank the proposals in 

consultation with the Architect for presentation to and final approval by the Board.  
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 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, on the 22ND day 

of August, 2022. 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 President, Board of Trustees   

 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Trustees   
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of Construction 
Delivery Method for the Southwest Elementary School Additions Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

After consulting with peer fast growth districts, industry experts and BISD legal counsel, we 
believe it is in the best interest of the district to involve a general contractor in the design process 
for the additions of the Southwest Elementary School bond project. The benefits of having a 
contractor involved in the design process include identifying construction considerations in the 
design process, bringing systems expertise to the design team, estimating construction costs 
more accurately and expediting the timeline in the design process.

The Board is required to select the method of procurement for any construction project. The 
delivery method that best supports having the general contractor as part of the design team is the 
Construction Manager-at-Risk (CMAR) method.  Using CMAR is determined to provide the best 
value for the District on these design projects. The District must also choose the most appropriate 
method to select the CMAR. We would ask the Board to delegate authority to the Superintendent 
to determine the most appropriate process to select the CMAR to be brought to the Board for final 
approval. 

Fiscal Implications:

None at this time.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the Resolution choosing Construction Manager-at-Risk as the delivery method for design 
and construction of the Southwest Elementary School additions bond project and delegate 
authority to the Superintendent to determine the method to choose the CMAR to be brought back 
to the Board for final approval at a later date.

43



 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

August 22, 2022 

 

STATE OF TEXAS             §      

§ 

COUNTY OF BELL         §       

  

 

 WHEREAS, the Texas Government Code § 2269.056 provides that the board of trustees 

of a school that is considering a construction contract using a method other than competitive 

bidding must, before advertising, determine which method provides the best value for the school; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the Belton Independent School District is currently considering construction 

relating to additions of the Southwest Elementary School bond project, which will require the 

designation and use of a method specified by Texas Government Code Chapter 2269; and  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is of the opinion that the Construction Manager-at-Risk 

method of delivery provides the best value for the District on the construction program under 

consideration; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT that,  

1. Construction Manager-at-Risk is determined to provide the best value for the District 

on the Project. 

 

2. The Superintendent is delegated the authority to determine whether to use a one-step 

or a two-step method, prepare a Request for Qualifications and a Request for Proposals, 

as appropriate, and to advertise and solicit responses thereto, to rank the proposals in 

consultation with the Architect for presentation to and final approval by the Board.  
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 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, on the 22ND day 

of August, 2022. 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 President, Board of Trustees   

 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Trustees   
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Selection of Construction 
Delivery Method for the Lake Belton Middle School Additions Bond Project

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

After consulting with peer fast growth districts, industry experts and BISD legal counsel, we 
believe it is in the best interest of the district to involve a general contractor in the design process 
for the additions of the Lake Belton Middle School bond project. The benefits of having a 
contractor involved in the design process include identifying construction considerations in the 
design process, bringing systems expertise to the design team, estimating construction costs 
more accurately and expediting the timeline in the design process.

The Board is required to select the method of procurement for any construction project. The 
delivery method that best supports having the general contractor as part of the design team is the 
Construction Manager-at-Risk (CMAR) method.  Using CMAR is determined to provide the best 
value for the District on these design projects. The District must also choose the most appropriate 
method to select the CMAR. We would ask the Board to delegate authority to the Superintendent 
to determine the most appropriate process to select the CMAR to be brought to the Board for final 
approval. 

Fiscal Implications:

None at this time.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the Resolution choosing Construction Manager-at-Risk as the delivery method for design 
and construction of the Lake Belton Middle School additions bond project and delegate authority 
to the Superintendent to determine the method to choose the CMAR to be brought back to the 
Board for final approval at a later date.
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RESOLUTION 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

August 22, 2022 

 

STATE OF TEXAS             §      

§ 

COUNTY OF BELL         §       

  

 

 WHEREAS, the Texas Government Code § 2269.056 provides that the board of trustees 

of a school that is considering a construction contract using a method other than competitive 

bidding must, before advertising, determine which method provides the best value for the school; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the Belton Independent School District is currently considering construction 

relating to additions of the Lake Belton Middle School bond project, which will require the 

designation and use of a method specified by Texas Government Code Chapter 2269; and  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is of the opinion that the Construction Manager-at-Risk 

method of delivery provides the best value for the District on the construction program under 

consideration; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT that,  

1. Construction Manager-at-Risk is determined to provide the best value for the District 

on the Project. 

 

2. The Superintendent is delegated the authority to determine whether to use a one-step 

or a two-step method, prepare a Request for Qualifications and a Request for Proposals, 

as appropriate, and to advertise and solicit responses thereto, to rank the proposals in 

consultation with the Architect for presentation to and final approval by the Board.  
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 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, on the 22ND day 

of August, 2022. 

 

BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 President, Board of Trustees   

 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 

By: ______________________________________________ 

 Secretary, Board of Trustees   
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding the Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) for Elementary School #12

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

At the July 19, 2021 Regular meeting, the Board approved Cloud Construction Co., Inc. 
as the Construction Manager-at-Risk (CMAR) for the construction management of 
Elementary School #12. The Board approved the AIA A133-2019 Agreement at the 
October 18, 2021, Regular meeting, which set forth the terms that corresponded with 
Cloud Construction’s CMAR proposal.  

Cloud Construction has worked closely with Huckabee architects as the design of the 
project was completed and construction documents were developed and delivered. The 
bid for the project was released to the public on July 12, 2022, and the proposals were 
submitted on August 9, 2022. Bids were assessed and scoped by Cloud Construction 
and reviewed by the Administration and Huckabee.

A Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $35,619,429 is proposed for 
Elementary School #12.

Attached for your review is the Summary of the GMP document.

Fiscal Implications:

The construction of Elementary School #12 will be funded through 2022 Bond proceeds.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price of $35,619,429 submitted by Cloud 
Construction, Co., Inc., for Elementary School #12.
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GMP

01 General Conditions 411,136$          

03 Concrete Work 3,311,330$       
04 Masonry 1,100,257$       
05 Structural Steel 3,831,592$       
06 Woods and Plastics 497,966$          
07 Thermal & Moisture Protection 3,068,856$       
08 Openings 1,519,150$       
09 Finishes 4,981,745$       
10 Specialties 246,059$          
11 Equipment 118,477$          
12 Furnishings 615,119$          
21 Fire Suppression 277,000$          
22 Plumbing 1,745,849$       
23 HVAC 2,681,196$       
26 Electrical 3,579,801$       
27 Communications 532,059$          
28 Electronic Safety & Security 326,637$          
31 Earthwork 1,601,755$       
32 Exterior Improvements 529,342$          
33 Utilities 1,170,550$       
50 Job Site Management 745,939$          
52 Bonds & Insurance 144,608$          
52 CM Fee 731,325$          
53 Allowances 1,769,412$       

Project Sign 750$         
Graphics Allowance 10,000$    
Utility Allowance 50,000$    
Tubular Skylight Allowance 25,000$    
Emergency Responder Radio System 70,000$    
Playground Equipment 500,000$  
Food Service Equipment 783,662$  
Special Systems 65,000$    
MEP 165,000$  
Owner Betterment 100,000$  

54 Alternate No. 4 (417,731)$         
55 Contingencies

Construction Manager 500,000$          

35,619,429$     

Elementary No. 12 
Belton Independent School District

Guaranteed Maximum Price
August 18, 2022

GMP  TOTAL

Cloud Construction
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UPDATE #3

August 22, 2022
Board of Trustees’ Meeting

PARENTS AS PARTNERS
51



To provide an update on actions which strengthen our 
partnerships with parents in the areas of 

teaching & learning, operations, and human resources.

PURPOSE

2
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✓ New Website

✓ Parent facing Year-at-a-Glances - 185 courses total
❏ ELAR - 20 courses
❏ Math - 23 courses
❏ Science - 26 courses
❏ Social Studies - 14 courses
❏ CTE - 102 courses

TEACHING & LEARNING

3
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SCHOOL SAFETY

❏ BISD Safety Task Force 
❏ 27 Strategies

❏ Effectiveness
❏ Ease of Implementation
❏ Unintended Consequences

4
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VOLUNTEERS

 
✓ Social Media Posts for 

Volunteers
✓ Campus Communication 

requesting volunteers
❏ Volunteer Website

5

55



VOLUNTEERS

 
✓ Elementary
✓ Middle 
✓ High School

6

56



QUESTIONS

7
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BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES

July 13, 2022 – 5:30 p.m.
Pittenger Fine Arts Center

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT
Jeff Norwood Ty Taggart
Manuel Alcozer
Suzanne M. McDonald 
Janet Leigh 
Chris Flor
Erin Bass 

CALL TO ORDER
Jeff Norwood, Board President, called the special meeting of the Belton Independent 
School District Board of Trustees to order at  5:30 p.m. He stated that a quorum of Board 
Members was present, that the meeting had been duly called, and that notice of the 
meeting had been posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code Chapter 551. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS
None

CONSIDER, DISCUSS, AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION REGARDING THE 
EMPLOYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES
Todd Schiller, Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources, presented the following 
recommendations: 

• Tim Goodridge to serve as Principal at Belton Middle School (replacing Stacie 
Seveska);

• Avery Polchinski to serve as Assistant Principal at North Belton Middle School 
(replacing Kelli Dodd); and

• Ross Sproul to serve as Assistant Principal at Lake Belton High School (replacing 
Ashley Bates).

Erin Bass made a motion, seconded by Janet Leigh, to accept the Superintendent’s 
recommendation regarding the selection of District personnel, and the addition of new 
personnel  as presented. The motion carried by a vote of 6-0.

ADJOURN
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:33 p.m.

________________________________
Jeff Norwood, President

________________________________
Manuel Alcozer, Secretary
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BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES

July 19, 2022; 5:00 p.m.
Belton High School

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT
Jeff Norwood
Ty Taggart
Manuel Alcozer
Suzanne M. McDonald
Janet Leigh
Chris Flor 
Erin Bass

CALL TO ORDER
Jeff Norwood, Board President, called the special meeting of the Belton Independent 
School District Board of Trustees to order at 5:00 p.m. He stated that a quorum of Board 
Members was present, that the meeting had been duly called, and that notice of the 
meeting had been posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code Chapter 551.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
The following individuals signed up to speak about the Team of 8 Training:
• Jeff Howard, Belton
• Janet Brown, Morgan’s Point Resort

GOVERNANCE TEAM (BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENT) TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT - TEAM OF 8
Dr. Smith introduced Orin Moore, Board Consultant, from the Board Development 
Services division of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB), who was present to help 
facilitate the annual training requirement.

Dr. Smith identified the reference materials provided for the Board which included 
handouts of the BISD Vision, Goals and Values & Beliefs. The Board was also provided 
its 2021 XG Board Self-Assessment Report as a reference tool. The leadership team 
reviewed benchmarks of success regarding Standard 3 (page 15 of the report) for group 
discussion as to why Standard 3 is critical for success.

Standard 3: Create conditions district-wide for student and staff success
• Benchmark of Success A: Providing for the safety and security of all students and 

staff. (Mike Morgan)
• Benchmark of Success B: Employing and supporting quality teachers, administrators 

and other staff and providing for their professional development. (Todd Schiller/Dr. 
Deanna Lovesmith)

• Benchmark of Success C: Providing for learning essentials, including rigorous 
curriculum, technology and high quality facilities. (Dr. Deanna Lovesmith/Todd 
Schiller/Mike Morgan)
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BISD Special Board Meeting Minutes
July 19, 2022 – Page 2

The Board took a break from 6:03-6:10 pm.

• Benchmark of Success D: Ensuring management of the organization, operations, and 
resources for an efficient and effective learning environment. (Dr. Malinda Golden)

• Benchmark of Success E: Adopting and monitoring an annual budget that allocates 
resources based on the district’s vision, goals, and priorities for student learning. 
(Melissa Lafferty)

Following a break from 7:05-7:16 pm, Mr. Moore praised the instruction by the 
superintendent and cabinet during the first part of the session. The Board discussed what 
questions they had about this lever of improvement and what board perspectives are 
important to the condition’s success. The group also discussed actions they need to take 
to support the work in this area. Mr. Moore noted that there are things the Board can 
champion and things the superintendent can lead, but the goal is to ensure the same 
performance as if they weren’t in their seats. Dr. Smith suggested the Board could 
participate in the eXceptional Governance (XG) Board Development work with TASB’s 
assistance.

In closing, Mr. Moore issued a challenge to the Board to find what it means to preserve 
what they currently have in BISD. He stated he works with many boards and he thinks 
this board is a unique situation that he hopes doesn’t change with board transition. The 
more knowledge they can put out about how the board works and the demands of the 
role, the better chances of getting people to continue what’s been started. He asked them 
to think about what future board members need to walk into in order to continue to grow 
and develop.

Lastly, Mr. Moore asked that the Board to review the Framework for School Board 
Development.

ADJOURN
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m.

________________________________
Jeff Norwood, President

________________________________
Manuel Alcozer, Secretary
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BELTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Regular Meeting, July 25, 2022 – 6:15 p.m.
Pittenger Fine Arts Center

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT
Jeff Norwood Chris Flor
Ty Taggart
Manuel Alcozer
Suzanne M. McDonald
Janet Leigh
Erin Bass 

CALL TO ORDER, MOMENT OF SILENCE AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Jeff Norwood, Board President, called the regular meeting of the Belton Independent School 
District Board of Trustees to order at 6:15 p.m. He stated that a quorum of Board Members was 
present, that the meeting had been duly called, and that notice of the meeting had been posted 
in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551. 

RECOGNITIONS
A. Department Showcase – Custodial and Grounds
Jennifer Bailey, Executive Director of Communications and Community Engagement, explained 
that department showcases will be added to monthly meetings to highlight the teams across the 
district who are instrumental to the success of school operations. First to be spotlighted are 
custodial services and grounds crew teams. 

The custodial staff, led by Maria Garcia, includes 131 employees who are responsible for 63 
buildings across the district which includes cleaning more than 2.2 million square feet. The 
grounds crew, led by Patrick Crosby, consists of 14 employees who are split into four crews — 
North Crew, South Crew, Athletic Crew and Landscape Crew. These crews are responsible for 
almost 324 acres of turf. The team also includes a licensed integrated pest management specialist 
and an irrigation technician.

Ms. Bailey expressed thanks to the employees for their hard work and dedication to keeping BISD 
facilities clean and well-kept in order to provide exceptional learning experiences for nearly 14,000 
students. Suzanne M. McDonald presented certificates to members of both departments.

B. Association of Texas Small School Bands Outstanding Performance Series State 
Qualifiers

Janet Leigh presented certificates to students from the Lake Belton High School (LBHS) and North 
Belton Middle School (NBMS) wind ensembles who are state qualifiers for the Association of 
Texas Small School Bands Outstanding Performance Series. The LBHS group’s march “Algeria” 
placed first in the area competition while the concert selection “Blue and Green Music” placed 
third. The NBMS ensemble’s march “Mighty Mite” placed second. The state round will be judged 
in San Antonio at the Texas Bandmasters Association Clinic/Convention on July 21. 

C. Texas Association of Secondary School Principals Region 12 Outstanding High School 
Assistant Principal

Manuel Alcozer presented a certificate to Timothy Goodridge, who served as an assistant 
principal at Belton High School (BHS) last year, and was recently named the Region 12 
Outstanding Assistant Principal of the Year by the Texas Association of Secondary School 61
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Principals. The organization recognizes outstanding principals and assistant principals each year 
from 20 regions in the state. Mr. Goodridge was recently named principal at Belton Middle School 
(BMS), and the District is excited to have his leadership at BMS.  

D. Project Apple Tree
Ms. Bailey explained that each year Project Apple Tree supports hundreds of students in BISD 
by providing school supplies to qualified families at the beginning of the school year. The program 
was started 23 years ago by Jeannette Kelley, a former school board member and elementary 
school principal, with the goal of ensuring that all students, no matter their economic 
circumstances, have a great first day of school. Helping Hands Ministry and a team of volunteers 
are continuing this important community effort. Alicia Jallah, Executive Director of Helping Hands 
Ministry, indicated Project Apple Tree is currently underway and citizens can sponsor a student's 
school supplies, backpack and shoes or become a volunteer through their website.  

E. Community Support Groups for Belton High School
Ms. Bailey explained BISD wants to recognize the many people and community groups who 
supported the District during and after the crisis situation at BHS in May. The following were 
recognized:

▪ Bella’s Buddies/Golden Rules Retrievers, Alpha Leader K9 and RaeAnn Flor for offering their 
therapy dogs that provided emotional support to students and staff. 

▪ Many health experts to include Dr. Elaine McFarlane, Will Wheat, Dennette Gardner, Jamie 
Jones and the Central County Service Crisis Team and members of Lakewood Counseling 
who were instrumental in providing essential emotional support. These professionals ensured 
BHS had resources to work through the tragedy and provided tools to begin the healing.

▪ Fort Hood soldiers, whose presence provided comfort to students, staff and parents. They 
were also helpful in managing student movement and providing extra supervision. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS REGARDING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
• Hillary Hickland, Belton, thanked the Board and staff for their dedication and service to the 

community, especially during the challenging times the last few years. She spoke about Item 
7I (TASB Insurance Renewal) and citing a premium increase, questioned whether the District 
sought any other bids for the renewal in order to seek the best value for BISD. She requested 
the item be tabled until proper methods are taken to explore competitive bids.

• Brenda Howard, Belton, spoke about 6B (Parents as Partners Update). 
• Cindy Capps, Morgan’s Point Resort, spoke about a non-agenda item, and praised the work 

of security officers. She praised the recent increase in compensation, but requested they 
receive a bit more. She also requested security officers work year round instead of 10 months 
a year, and that they be treated as educational equals.

VALUES AND BELIEFS – ENGAGED WORKFORCE
Dr. Smith indicated he wants to revisit the Values and Beliefs adopted in April 2021. He read aloud 
the statement and asked Board members to share how they see this belief statement happening 
in BISD:

● Engaged Workforce: We believe a thriving staff will be able to create exceptional learning 
experiences for each and every student.
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ACTION ITEMS
A. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding the Employment of 

Administrative Employees
Todd Schiller, Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources, identified the following:

• Rana Allbritton to serve as Assistant Principal at NBMS (replacing Seth Edwards);
• Timothy Jones to serve as Assistant Principal at BHS (replacing Timothy Goodridge); and
• Nicole Suman to serve as Assistant Principal at BMS (replacing Peter Bongard).

Janet Leigh made a motion, seconded by Ty Taggart, to accept the Superintendent’s 
recommendation regarding the selection of District personnel, and the addition of new personnel 
as presented.  The motion carried unanimously (6-0).

B. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding Commission of a Long-
Range Facilities Planning Team

Mike Morgan, Assistant Superintendent for Operations, explained that as a fast growth district, 
long-range facilities planning is critical to providing exceptional learning opportunities. The Long-
Range Facilities Planning Team will establish a partnership between staff, parents, and 
community members to advise the District by analyzing data, evaluating potential solutions, and 
making recommendations to Administration for planning educational facilities to meet the 
changing needs of the community. Team members will be expected to commit to a two-year term 
with the expectation to contribute at all scheduled meetings and potentially serve on project 
specific focus-groups in some instances. He requested the Board approve the commissioning of 
the planning team and approve the charter as presented. Dr. Smith added that this is a planning 
team that will advise the Administration, not a board-level committee.

Ms. Leigh stated she served on a similar committee and that work was important to her. She 
asked about the selection process and Board involvement. Mr. Morgan reiterated this is a 
partnership between parents, the community and district employees. He would like to have 30-40 
members with representation across the District and parents of all age groups. The goal is for the 
team to deep dive into facilities and make data driven decisions. Dr. Smith stated the 
Administration will take the lead, but the Board can submit names if they know someone who 
would be good to serve in this capacity. 

Mr. Alcozer stated he thinks this is a fantastic idea and asked who would preside. Mr. Morgan 
stated he would develop the agenda with members of his team. Ms. Bass agreed with Mr. Alcozer 
and noted that she appreciates BISD being proactive. She asked how the Board will be kept 
informed of the team’s work, and Mr. Morgan stated he envisions their work to flow to the Facilities 
Committee then on to the full Board when necessary, with additional reports on occasion.

Ty Taggart made the motion to approve the commissioning of a Long-Range Facilities Planning 
Team as presented. The motion was seconded by Suzanne M. McDonald and carried 
unanimously (6-0). 

C. Consider, Discuss, and Take Appropriate Action Regarding RFP #2206-905-286 for 
Construction Manager At-Risk Services for Elementary School #13

Mr. Morgan stated the Board approved Construction Manager At-Risk (CMAR) as the delivery 
method for design and construction of Elementary #13 at its June 2022 meeting and authorized 63
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the Superintendent to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the project. RFP #2206-905-286 
for CMAR services was released on June 26, 2022. The District received submissions from four 
general contractors on July 13, 2022. The RFP sought information on each firm’s experience and 
qualifications as well as the proposed fees for construction management and pre-construction 
services. Based on the evaluation process, Mr. Morgan recommended American Constructors as 
the CMAR for the design and construction of Elementary #13, with fees for construction services, 
pre-construction services, and indirect costs associated with the project to come from 2022 Bond 
project funds.

Manuel Alcozer made the motion to approve the contract with American Constructors for CMAR 
services for Elementary #13 as presented. The motion was seconded by Ty Taggart and carried 
by a vote of 4-0-2, with Jeff Norwood and Erin Bass abstaining. 

REPORTS
A. Belton Educational Enrichment Foundation (BEEF) Annual Report
Dr. Smith introduced Ellen Burnett, President of BEEF, who gave an overview of the Foundation’s 
activities during 2021-2022, which included the following:

• Teacher Campus & Paraprofessional Grants: Awarded over $117,000 to 19 teachers across 
12 campuses and to 1 paraprofessionals;

• Scholarships: Totaling over $300,300 for both Belton High School and Belton New Tech High 
School @ Waskow (BNTH@W), up from $273,200 in 2021; and

• Fund raising efforts to include BISD’s employee campaign ($19,000+ raised); Boots & BBQ 
($122,000+); Tennis Tournament ($10,000+) and the Golf Tournament ($60,000+).

Dr. Smith expressed thanks to BEEF members for their continuous support to the District and 
several Board members also expressed thanks to BEEF volunteers for all they do.

B. Parents as Partners Update
Dr. Smith introduced this item as members of cabinet continued updates on actions that 
strengthen partnerships with parents in the following areas:

• Dr. Deanna Lovesmith provided information on progress made by Teaching & Learning with 
regard to access to library collections at each campus and communication to parents on how 
to log in to the library collection, volunteer for the Reconsideration Committee and information 
about the new website.

• Mr. Morgan followed with information about school safety and the Safety Task Force which 
includes parents, teachers, principals, students, law enforcement and community resources 
who will explore strategies to make campuses, students and staff safer. 

• Mr. Morgan also talked about work in Student Services to include an administrative retreat, a 
safety summit (July 21), and a Student Services Summit that will be held on July 26.

• Ms. Bailey spoke about building partnerships with parents through two-way communications. 
Last month this question was sent to parents through ThoughtExchange: As Belton ISD plans 
for the 2022-23 school year, what would you like district leaders to know that will help ensure 
each and every student engages in an exceptional learning experience? Of the 766 
participants, 603 thoughts were submitted. Major themes from submissions fell into these 
categories: student behavior and consequences, parent/school communication and 
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involvement, and safety and security, and will be focused on moving forward.

Mr. Alcozer stated he thinks this is all great stuff. Mr. Norwood asked about the recurrence of 
updates moving forward, and Dr. Smith indicated staff has been getting feedback on different 
topics since February. The themes parents are interested in are known as a result of 
ThoughtExchange feedback, so there will be increased communication on those items with follow-
up, so the community knows the District is continually working on these items.

C. Belton New Tech @Waskow Update
Mr. Morgan showed photos and gave an update on facilities improvements made to BNT@W for 
the new school year. He informed the Board he will get them in for a tour once furniture is in place. 
He anticipates all classes up and running by the time school starts in August and praised BISD 
crews for all the work they’ve done, as most of the work was done in-house.

Ms. Bass expressed thanks to the crews for the great work done in a timely manner. Mr. Norwood 
asked about enrollment, and Mr. Morgan indicated it’s an average to above-average sized class.

D. Superintendent’s Report
1. 2021-2022 District Goals Report on Key Progress Measures

Dr. Smith shared highlights of administrators’ learning and planning for the upcoming school year. 
He also updated the Board on progress made toward each of the District’s five goals. Two have 
been successfully completed while work is in progress on the others. 

CONSENT AGENDA – CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION
A. Minutes of Previous Meetings:

1. June 6, 2022 Policy Committee Meeting – Approve
2. June 9, 2022 Workshop Meeting – Approve
3. June 13, 2022 Facilities Committee Meeting – Approve
4. June 20, 2022 Regular Meeting – Approve

B. Unaudited Financial Report for the Month Ending June 30, 2022 – Approve report
C. Gifts, Grants and Bequests – List provided for information only; no action required
D. Budget Amendment #9 for 2021-2022 – Approve
E. Expenditures over $50,000

1. Contract Renewals with Integrated System Corporation for Database Hosting Services – 
Approve contract renewal with ISCorp, Skyward’s private secure cloud computing service 
that provides hosting and support for BISD Skyward servers. Cost is approximately $54,000 
for one-year subscription based on projected enrollment and is budgeted in general fund.

2. Contract with Raba Kistner Consultants for Construction Materials Testing Services for 
Elementary School #12 – Approve contract for construction materials testing which focuses 
on the quality and suitability of materials used in construction and the quality of 
workmanship. Cost will not exceed $195,000 and is budgeted in 2022 Bond funds.

F. Supply, Equipment, and Service Bids
1. RFP #2204-650-284 for Signs, Safety and ID Products, Supplemental I – Approve vendor 

list with a contract effective August 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023, and will automatically 
be extended for three additional years, one renewal year at a time.

G. Education Service Center Region 20 Purchasing Cooperative Commitment for 2022-
2023 – Approve 
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H. Designate Officer to Calculate District Tax Rates – Approve 
I. TASB Insurance Renewal – Approve
J. Memorandums of Understanding for Dual Credit

1. Temple College – Approve 
2. The University of Texas of the Permian Basin – Approve 
3. OnRamps with The University of Texas at Austin – Approve 

K. County Extension Agents as Adjunct Staff Members – Approve 
L. Resolution Regarding the Extracurricular Status of 4-H Organizations – Approve
M. After-School Child Care Agreement with Armed Services YMCA Killeen – Approve
N. School Resource Officer (SRO) Interlocal Agreement between the City of Temple, Texas 

and the Belton Independent School District – Approve 

Ms. McDonald asked that the TASB insurance renewal item be pulled from consideration. Erin 
Bass made a motion, seconded by Manuel Alcozer, to approve the consent agenda as presented, 
minus, Item I, the TASB insurance renewal. The motion carried by a vote of 6-0.

BOARD REQUESTS FOR NEW INFORMATION AND/OR REPORTS
None.

CALENDAR OF EVENTS
Mr. Norwood reminded the Board of upcoming events.
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS REGARDING NON-AGENDA ITEMS
None.

The Board convened in closed session at 7:33 p.m. for the following:

CLOSED SESSION (TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SUBCHAPTERS D AND E)
A. Consultation with Attorney – Texas Government Code, Section 551.071
B. Personnel – Texas Government Code, Section 551.074

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION
The Board reconvened in open session at 8:23 p.m.

ADJOURN
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:23 p.m.

______________________________
Jeff Norwood, President

______________________________
Manuel Alcozer, Secretary 
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Unaudited Financial Report for the Month Ending July 31, 2022

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents: � None   ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the 
future. 

Background Information:

It has been Board procedure to review and approve the Monthly Financial Report and 
Investment Report for the District. The financial reports represent the estimated status 
of revenue and expenditures at the close of the prior month for the General Fund 199, 
the Child Nutrition Fund 240 & 242, the Capital Projects Fund 699, and the Debt Service 
Fund 599. These are unaudited figures and an independent financial audit will be 
performed for the period ending August 31, 2022 and presented under separate cover.  

The monthly investment report provides information on District accounts including 
balances and investment transactions as of the close of the noted month. CDA(Legal).

Additional information is provided on tax collections and student average daily 
attendance (ADA). The tax year is October 1 to September 30. 

Fiscal Implications:

The Board adds to its working knowledge of the total school program through the review 
of these reports. 

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Accept the monthly financial and investment report.

67



 
 
 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & INVESTMENT REPORT 
 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Description 
 

 Financials – Unaudited Statements of Revenues and Expenditures 
o General Operating – 199 
o School Nutrition – 240 & 242 
o Capital Outlay – 699 
o Debt Service – 599 

 
 Tax Collection Report 

 
 Cash Flow Report 

 
 Average Daily Attendance 

 
 Investment Report – Monthly 
 
 

 
 

68



Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures Budget VS. Actual

Adopted Amended Y-T-D Actual Balance Percent Prior Yr

 Budget 2021-22  of Total Period

Revenues

Local Sources 44,660,618       44,820,590       0.36% 44,380,707      439,883          99.0% 99.6%

State Sources 84,836,109       84,836,109       0.00% 65,544,676      19,291,433     77.3% 77.1%

Federal Sources 2,608,000         2,608,000         0.00% 2,992,215        (384,215)         114.7% 99.6%

Total Revenues 132,104,727     132,264,699     0.12% 112,917,599    19,347,100     85.4% 84.4%

Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances

Instruction-11 76,338,573       76,099,008         -0.31% 66,306,452      1,212,243            8,580,313       88.7% 87.6%

Instructional resources & media -12 1,635,915         1,682,998           2.88% 1,405,476        69,808                 207,714          87.7% 82.6%

Curriculum & staff development-13 4,578,445         4,407,151           -3.74% 3,833,214        6,268                    567,669          87.1% 79.5%

Instructional leadership-21 2,233,110         2,213,660           -0.87% 2,076,947        2,081                    134,632          93.9% 79.1%

School leadership-23 8,005,019         8,127,262           1.53% 7,253,228        80,488                 793,546          90.2% 89.1%

Guidance, counseling, & evaluation - 31 6,106,773         5,934,413           -2.82% 5,473,611        2,636                    458,167          92.3% 83.5%

Social work services-32 176,315            181,432              2.90% 141,277           -                       40,155            77.9% 84.7%

Health services-33 2,295,465         2,250,703           -1.95% 1,907,777        1,894                    341,031          84.8% 78.7%

Student transportation-34 5,126,166         5,105,661           -0.40% 4,921,848        45,222                 138,591          97.3% 88.5%

School Nutrition-35 -                   -                      0.00% -                   -                       -                  0.0% 0.0%

Cocurricular/extracurricular -36 5,943,297         6,160,100           3.65% 4,693,977        712,347               753,776          87.8% 86.8%

General administration-41 4,282,871         4,021,410           -6.10% 3,398,156        27,231                 596,022          85.2% 85.5%

Plant maintenance and operations-51 13,396,702       13,825,519         3.20% 11,644,195      1,265,529            915,795          93.4% 91.3%

Security and monitoring services-52 1,489,746         1,507,738           1.21% 1,313,318        7,938                    186,483          87.6% 89.9%

Data processing services-53 4,794,740         4,874,495           1.66% 3,268,782        959,210               646,503          86.7% 87.6%

Community services-61 9,000                9,000                   0.00% 5,488               -                       3,512              61.0% 43.4%

Debt Service-71 69,000              68,250                 -1.09% 67,963             -                       287                 99.6% 100.0%

Facilities acquisition & construction - 81 -                   223,000              0.00% -                   222,659               341                 0.0% 0.0%

Payments to fiscal agent - 93 -                   -                      0.00% -                   -                       -                  0.0% 0.0%

Payments to JJAEP-95 15,000              5,665                   -62.23% 5,665               -                       -                  100.0% 100.0%

Tax Increment - 97 216,000            189,965              -12.05% 189,964           -                       1                      100.0% 95.2%

Intergovernmental Charges-99 645,000            629,679              -2.38% 618,980           -                       10,699            98.3% 97.1%

Total Expenditures 137,357,137     137,517,109     0.12% 118,526,317    4,615,554            14,375,238     89.5% 87.3%

Non-Operating Revenue & Expenditure Budget Basis Y-T-D Actual

Other resources 0 110,123

Other uses 0

Total Non-Operating 0 0 110,123

Fund Balance (audited), 8-31-2021 39,459,420 39,459,420
Fund Balance, Ending 34,207,010 29,345,271

BELTON ISD

General Operating Fund - Fund 199
Period Ending July 31, 2022
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Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures Budget Vs. Actual

Adopted Amended Y-T-D Actual Balance Percent Prior Yr

 Budget 2021-22  of Total Period

Revenues

    Local Sources 1,100,000         600,000       504,480         95,520            84.1% 92.7%

    State Sources 43,000              43,000         196,336         (153,336)        456.6% 85.9%

    Federal Sources 5,700,000         6,800,000    7,455,558      (655,558)        109.6% 81.7%

        Total Revenues 6,843,000         7,443,000    8,156,374      (713,374)        109.6% 82.9%

Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances   

    Food Services, Child Nutrition 6,843,000         7,443,000    6,168,185      230,481             1,044,334       86.0% 90.2%

 

       Total Expenditures 6,843,000         7,443,000    6,168,185      230,481             1,044,334       86.0% 90.2%

Non-Operating Revenue & Expenditure Budget Basis Y-T-D Actual

   Other resources 0 0

   Other uses 0 0

    Total Non-Operating 0 0

Fund Balance (audited), 8-31-2021 839,406 839,406

Fund Balance, Ending 839,406 2,597,114

BELTON ISD

Child Nutrition - Fund 240, 242
Period Ending July 31, 2022
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Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures Budget Vs. Actual

Amended Y-T-D Actual Balance Percent Prior Yr

 Budget 2021-22  of Total Period

Revenues

    Local Sources -                         -                          2,433             (2,433)                 0.0% 100.0%

    State Sources 7,570                  7,570                  -                     7,570                  0.0% 40.3%

    Federal Sources -                         -                          -                     -                         0.0% 0.0%

    Bond Proceeds -                         -                          -                     -                         0.0% 0.0%

        Total Revenues 7,570                  7,570                  2,433             5,137                  32% 100.0%

Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances

11 26,645                26,645                 26,111           -                         534                     98.0% 82.6%

12 25                       25                       -                     -                         25                       0.0% 99.6%

36 -                         -                          -                     -                         -                     0.0% 92.7%

41 -                         -                      -                     -                         -                     0.0% 76.3%

51 449,092              449,092               321,466         15,960               111,666              75.1% 86.4%

52 879                     879                     -                     -                         879                     0.0% 99.1%

53 -                         -                          -                     -                         -                     0.0% 0.0%

81 5,012,860           5,012,860            4,930,794      48,525               33,541                99.3% 57.7%

       Total Expenditures 5,489,501          5,489,501           5,278,372      64,485               146,644              97.3% 62.2%

Non-Operating Revenue & Expenditure Budget Basis Y-T-D Actual

   Other resources -                         -                          -                     

   Other uses -                         -                          -                     

    Total Non-Operating -                         -                          -                     

Fund Balance (audited), 8-31-2021 5,600,266 5,600,266

Fund Balance, Ending 118,335 259,842

BELTON ISD

Capital Outlay - Fund 6XX
Period Ending July 31, 2022
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Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures Budget Vs. Actual

Adopted Amended Y-T-D Actual Balance Percent Prior Yr

 Budget 2021-22  of Total Period

Revenues

    Local Sources 18,345,186        18,345,186      18,398,128     (52,942)           100.3% 98.5%

    State Sources 882,009             882,009           730,098          151,911          82.8% 522.9%

    Federal Sources

        Total Revenues 19,227,195        19,227,195      19,128,226     98,969            99.5% 100.0%

Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances

    Debt Service 19,227,195        19,227,195      11,305,938     -             7,921,257       58.8% 69.2%

       Total Expenditures 19,227,195       19,227,195     11,305,938    -             7,921,257       58.8% 69.2%

Non-Operating Revenue & Expenditure Budget Basis Y-T-D Actual

   Other resources 19,371,997 19,371,996

   Other uses 20,539,500 20,539,500

    Total Non-Operating 0 (1,167,503) (1,167,504)

Fund Balance (audited), 8-31-2021 8,682,367 8,682,367

Fund Balance, Ending 8,682,367 15,337,151

BELTON ISD

Debt Service - Fund 511, 515
Period Ending July 31, 2022
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Combined Budget Summary - Amended 

199 240, 242 6XX 5XX
General Child Capital Debt Combined

 Fund Nutrition Projects Service Total
Revenues

Local Sources 44,820,590 600,000 0 18,345,186 63,765,776
State Sources 84,836,109 43,000 7,570 882,009 85,768,688
Federal Sources 2,608,000 6,800,000 0 -                    9,408,000

Total Revenues 132,264,699 7,443,000 7,570 19,227,195 158,942,464

Expenditures

Instruction-11 76,099,008 -                  26,645                -                    76,125,653
Instructional resources & media -12 1,682,998 -                  25.00                  -                    1,683,023
Curriculum & staff development-13 4,407,151 -                  -                      -                    4,407,151
Instructional leadership-21 2,213,660 -                  -                      -                    2,213,660
School leadership-23 8,127,262 -                  -                      -                    8,127,262
Guidance, counseling, & evaluation - 31 5,934,413 -                  -                      -                    5,934,413
Social work services-32 181,432 -                  -                      -                    181,432
Health services-33 2,250,703 -                  -                      -                    2,250,703
Student transportation-34 5,105,661 -                  -                      -                    5,105,661
School Nutrition-35 0 7,443,000 -                      -                    7,443,000
Cocurricular/extracurricular -36 6,160,100 -                  -                      -                    6,160,100
General administration-41 4,021,410 -                  -                      -                    4,021,410
Plant maintenance and operations-51 13,825,519 -                  449,092              -                    14,274,611
Security and monitoring services-52 1,507,738 -                  879                     -                    1,508,617
Data processing services-53 4,874,495 -                  -                      -                    4,874,495
Community services-61 9,000 -                  -                      -                    9,000
Debt Service-71 68,250 -                  -                      19,227,195 19,295,445
Facilities acquisition & construction - 81 223,000 -                  5,012,860           -                    5,235,860
Payments to fiscal agent - 93 0 -                  -                      -                    -                      
    Payments to JJAEP - 95 5,665 -                  -                      -                    5,665
    Increment Fund Payments - 97 189,965 -                  -                      -                    189,965
Intergovernmental Charges-99 629,679          -                  -                      -                    629,679

Total Expenditures 137,517,109 7,443,000 5,489,501 19,227,195       169,676,805
-                      

Non-Operating Revenue & Expenditure

Other resources 0 0 0 19,371,997 19,371,997
Other uses 0 0 0 20,539,500 20,539,500
Total Non-Operating 0 0 0 -1,167,503 -1,167,503

-                      
Fund Balance (audited), 8-31-2021 39,459,420 839,406 5,600,266 8,682,367 54,581,459

-                      
Fund Balance, Ending 34,207,010 839,406 118,335 7,514,864 42,679,615

BELTON ISD

Fund 199, 2XX, 5XX, 6XX
Period Ending July 31, 2022
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BELTON ISD 2021-2022 School Year July 31, 2022
Tax Collection Report

Total Tax Levy 61,745,252$           
Percent of Levy*        Current Year 98.56%
Percent of Levy**        Current & Delinquent 98.94%

Total Checks 61,510,408$              
Balance to Collect 656,647$                   

Total Collections
Current* 60,853,411$              
Delinquent** 235,194$                   
Penalties 421,803$                   
Other Reconciled for Posting

Total Checks 61,510,408$              

Collections By Category
Current Delinquent Penalties Other

Maintenance & 
Operating 43,062,761 174,371 313,289 0
Interest & 
Sinking 17,790,650 60,823 108,514 0 61,510,408$              

$11,797 $12,435 

$25,919 

$6,417 

$2,535 
$1,290 $402 $363 $254 $100 $- $-

 $-
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 Cash Flow Projections for BELTON ISD

2021-2022
(actual and/or projected)

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTALS BUDGET DIFFERENCE
x Actual X Actual X Actual X Actual x Actual X Actual X Actual X Actual X Actual X Actual X Actual Projected

General Fund and Grants
Beginning General Fund and School Nutrition Cash 
Balance $ 38,345,762 $ 38,789,968 $ 49,686,869 $ 55,758,433 $ 67,033,042 $ 62,005,777 $ 56,624,779 $ 48,358,103 $ 41,626,853 $ 35,422,507 $ 34,366,293 $ 34,466,973

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections - Current $ 42,883 $ 8,279,383 $ 8,798,889 $ 18,294,093 $ 4,510,822 $ 1,746,987 $ 810,054 $ 220,585 $ 199,608 $ 144,737 $ 57,604 $ 104,566 $ 43,210,210 $ 43,569,110 $ (358,900)
Tax Collections - Delinquent $ 20,183 $ 52,569 $ (5,742) $ 20,422 $ 19,354 $ 17,451 $ 23,703 $ 29,636 $ 20,846 $ 6,808 $ (10,676) $ 15,354 $ 209,908 $ 220,603 $ (10,695)
Penalties & Interest $ 20,858 $ 18,221 $ 5,944 $ 35,240 $ 14,481 $ 30,768 $ 79,808 $ 35,311 $ 39,014 $ 29,115 $ 25,387 $ 23,031 $ 357,178 $ 330,905 $ 26,273
Other Local Revenue $ 206,411 $ 270,993 $ 205,590 $ 282,224 $ 267,180 $ 125,240 $ 245,988 $ 356,737 $ 264,678 $ 269,570 $ 130,967 $ 45,000 $ 2,670,578 $ 540,000 $ 2,130,578
State Revenue - Available School Fund $ 231,064 $ 185,038 $ 186,206 $ 436,195 $ 164,536 $ 164,536 $ 400,799 $ 167,399 $ 759,193 $ 2,017,047 $ 540,559 $ 231,064 $ 5,483,636 $ 2,364,650 $ 3,118,986
State Revenue - Foundation $ 11,072,357 $ 12,817,424 $ 6,819,696 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4,926,128 $ 3,284,960 $ 6,188,875 $ 9,154,420 $ 10,840,597 $ 65,104,457 $ 75,596,425 $ (10,491,968)
Other State Revenue $ 540,686 $ 564,727 $ 0 $ 1,096,722 $ 688,208 $ 551,018 $ 559,747 $ 569,226 $ 562,969 $ 39,540 $ 874,346 $ 572,920 $ 6,620,108 $ 6,875,034 $ (254,926)
Federal Revenue $ 198,993 $ (31,316) $ 155,994 $ 4,636,300 $ 369,270 $ 2,901,726 $ 381,840 $ (1,066,300) $ 81,272 $ 556,228 $ 439,290 $ 259,918 $ 8,883,215 $ 2,608,000 $ 6,275,215
Other Sources $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
   Total Revenue $ 12,333,434 $ 22,157,038 $ 16,166,577 $ 24,801,196 $ 6,033,851 $ 5,537,724 $ 2,501,938 $ 5,238,722 $ 5,212,541 $ 9,251,920 $ 11,211,898 $ 12,092,450 $ 132,539,290 $ 132,104,727 $ 434,563

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll $ 7,589,284 $ 8,294,644 $ 7,882,568 $ 9,156,512 $ 7,716,245 $ 7,825,383 $ 7,861,515 $ 8,066,617 $ 8,167,917 $ 7,701,480 $ 7,526,785 $ 8,384,209 $ 96,173,160 $ 100,610,509 $ 4,437,349
Payroll Benefits $ 1,653,377 $ 1,758,465 $ 882,508 $ 2,551,265 $ 1,643,900 $ 1,663,645 $ 1,665,802 $ 1,717,627 $ 1,711,761 $ 858,129 $ 1,580,201 $ 1,730,649 $ 19,417,329 $ 20,767,784 $ 1,350,455
Expenditures - Other Than Payroll $ 2,257,772 $ 1,554,493 $ 1,705,876 $ 1,824,120 $ 1,751,289 $ 1,716,721 $ 1,477,119 $ 2,403,652 $ 2,038,996 $ 2,213,843 $ 2,045,647 $ 2,892,444 $ 23,881,971 $ 28,709,333 $ 4,827,362
   Total Disbursements $ 11,500,433 $ 11,607,601 $ 10,470,952 $ 13,531,897 $ 11,111,433 $ 11,205,749 $ 11,004,436 $ 12,187,896 $ 11,918,674 $ 10,773,452 $ 11,152,634 $ 13,007,302 $ 139,472,460 $ 150,087,626 $ 10,615,166

Net Change in Cash from General Fund and Grants $ 833,002 $ 10,549,437 $ 5,695,625 $ 11,269,299 $ (5,077,582) $ (5,668,024) $ (8,502,497) $ (6,949,174) $ (6,706,133) $ (1,521,533) $ 59,264 $ (914,853) $ (6,933,170)

School Nutrition
RECEIPTS

Food Service Activity - Local $ 77,459 $ 75,620 $ 68,662 $ 58,352 $ 16,432 $ 10,068 $ 63,665 $ 71,982 $ 60,100 $ 1,117 $ 81,818 $ 81,818 $ 667,093 $ 1,010,000 $ (342,907)

Food Service Activity - State $ 16,994 $ 21,550 $ 0 $ 34,256 $ 12,903 $ 16,308 $ 44,436 $ 18,796 $ 16,107 $ 8,834 $ 2,100 $ 2,100 $ 194,384 $ 53,000 $ 141,384

Food Service Activity - Federal $ 0 $ 941,996 $ 887,188 $ 760,584 $ 604,463 $ 803,375 $ 728,388 $ 887,720 $ 946,161 $ 848,904 $ 175,000 $ 175,000 $ 7,758,779 $ 5,780,000 $ 1,978,779

Others Sources $ 0 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 0

   Total Receipts $ 94,453 $ 1,039,166 $ 955,850 $ 853,192 $ 633,798 $ 829,751 $ 836,489 $ 978,498 $ 1,022,368 $ 858,855 $ 258,918 $ 258,918 $ 8,620,256 $ 6,843,000 $ 1,777,256

DISBURSEMENTS

Payroll $ 216,435 $ 387,930 $ 279,316 $ 305,345 $ 209,102 $ 274,478 $ 274,605 $ 319,360 $ 276,650 $ 161,668 $ 127,502 $ 127,502 $ 2,959,893 $ 3,870,260 $ (910,367)

Expenditures other than payroll $ 266,814 $ 303,772 $ 300,595 $ 542,537 $ 374,379 $ 268,246 $ 326,063 $ 441,214 $ 243,931 $ 231,868 $ 90,000 $ 90,000 $ 3,479,419 $ 2,972,740 $ 506,679

   Total Disbursements $ 483,249 $ 691,702 $ 579,911 $ 847,882 $ 583,481 $ 542,724 $ 600,668 $ 760,574 $ 520,581 $ 393,536 $ 217,502 $ 217,502 $ 6,439,312 $ 6,843,000 $ (403,688)

Net Change in Cash from School Nutrition $ (388,796) $ 347,464 $ 375,939 $ 5,310 $ 50,317 $ 287,027 $ 235,821 $ 217,924 $ 501,787 $ 465,319 $ 41,416 $ 41,416 $ 2,180,944

Ending General Fund and School Nutrition Cash Balance $ 38,789,968 $ 49,686,869 $ 55,758,433 $ 67,033,042 $ 62,005,777 $ 56,624,779 $ 48,358,103 $ 41,626,853 $ 35,422,507 $ 34,366,293 $ 34,466,973 $ 33,593,536 $ (4,752,226)

Debt Service Fund
Beginning Debt Service Cash Balance $ 9,907,586 $ 10,007,033 $ 13,542,364 $ 17,800,732 $ 25,204,362 $ 27,077,384 $ 16,812,234 $ 17,207,516 $ 17,338,023 $ 17,458,736 $ 17,671,862 $ 17,729,873

RECEIPTS

Tax Collections - Current $ 17,381 $ 3,420,915 $ 3,636,051 $ 7,558,610 $ 1,861,685 $ 721,313 $ 334,842 $ 91,147 $ 82,479 $ 59,806 $ 23,802 $ 42,879 $ 17,850,910 $ 17,866,208 $ (15,298)

Tax Collections - Delinquent $ 7,255 $ 19,848 $ (2,661) $ 7,261 $ 6,160 $ 6,349 $ 9,137 $ 11,026 $ 6,684 $ 2,198 $ (5,178) $ 6,217 $ 74,297 $ 89,331 $ (15,034)

Penalties & Interest $ 7,550 $ 5,841 $ 2,157 $ 3,125 $ 4,033 $ 12,090 $ 32,537 $ 13,870 $ 13,970 $ 11,426 $ 9,466 $ 9,326 $ 125,391 $ 133,997 $ (8,606)

Interest Income $ 205 $ 211 $ 219 $ 210 $ 12,092 $ 1,503 $ 2,686 $ 4,200 $ 10,613 $ 15,343 $ 22,352 $ 0 $ 69,634 $ 5,650 $ 63,984

Other Local Revenue $ 69,238 $ 91,524 $ 14,768 $ 62,870 $ 10,810 $ 27,223 $ 17,809 $ 12,522 $ 10,950 $ 6,529 $ 12,077 $ 2,000 $ 338,320 $ 250,000 $ 88,320

State Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 610,092 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 120,006 $ 0 $ 73,501 $ 803,599 $ 882,009 $ (78,410)

   Total Receipts $ 101,629 $ 3,538,339 $ 4,260,626 $ 7,632,076 $ 1,894,780 $ 768,478 $ 397,011 $ 132,765 $ 124,696 $ 215,308 $ 62,519 $ 133,923 $ 19,262,150 $ 19,227,195 $ 34,955

DISBURSEMENTS

Bond Payments and Fees $ 2,182 $ 3,008 $ 2,258 $ 228,446 $ 21,758 $ 11,033,628 $ 1,729 $ 2,258 $ 3,983 $ 2,182 $ 4,508 $ 6,040,070 $ 17,346,010 $ 19,227,195 $ (1,881,185)

   Total Disbursements $ 2,182 $ 3,008 $ 2,258 $ 228,446 $ 21,758 $ 11,033,628 $ 1,729 $ 2,258 $ 3,983 $ 2,182 $ 4,508 $ 6,040,070 $ 17,346,010 $ 19,227,195 $ (1,881,185)

Net Change in Cash $ 99,447 $ 3,535,331 $ 4,258,368 $ 7,403,630 $ 1,873,022 $ (10,265,150) $ 395,282 $ 130,507 $ 120,713 $ 213,126 $ 58,011 $ (5,906,147) $ 1,916,140

Ending Debt Service Cash Balance $ 10,007,033 $ 13,542,364 $ 17,800,732 $ 25,204,362 $ 27,077,384 $ 16,812,234 $ 17,207,516 $ 17,338,023 $ 17,458,736 $ 17,671,862 $ 17,729,873 $ 11,823,726 $ 1,916,140

Ending Cash Grand Total 48,797,001 63,229,233 73,559,165 92,237,404 89,083,161 73,437,013 65,565,619 58,964,876 52,881,243 52,038,155 52,196,846 45,417,263 (2,836,085)

Note:  This schedule estimates the cash position, not projected fund balance.
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School Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Annual Change
2018 10,869 10,802 10,779 10,608 10,737 10,780 10,762 400
2019 11,248 11,144 11,071 10,983 10,955 10,972 11,062 300
2020 11,491 11,322 11,179 11,317 C-19 C-19 11,282 220
2021 11,722 11,837 11,840 11,875 11,794 11,627 11,783 501

* 2022 Act 11,925 12,201 12,186 11,665 12,234 12,060 12,045*** 262
** 2022 Est 12,378 12,401 12,424 12,412 12,391 12,361 12,394 612

*Actual six-weeks ADA count from the District student accounting system.
**Initial projected six-weeks data for budgeted ADA.
***Actual ADA is 12,045.  Due to target percentage attendance rate adjustment, refined ADA used for 
funding is 12,336.
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The Fight Against Inflation – a Delicate Dance

2

Taming raging inflation is the Federal Reserve’s top priority, even 
if the economy falters in the process, and they proved it with a 
second consecutive 0.75% increase in the overnight rate at their 
July meeting. 

The possible increased pace of the quantitative tightening 
impacting the long end of the curve emphasizes the Committee’s 
commitment to tame the fastest inflation in 40 years.  Chair 
Powell focused on inflation and acknowledged a slowing in 
growth in spending and production but stressed continued labor 
growth. 

Hiking interest rates in a weak economy isn’t the norm, but it’s 
the task facing all central banks currently.  Should inflation 
continue at elevated levels, it is difficult for the Fed to pivot away 
from its commitment to fight inflation without losing credibility 
in the markets and more importantly, potentially losing control of 
inflation expectations.  Those expectations are already pointing 
to a potential recession. 

With all eyes on inflation and the goal of reducing price 
pressures, a slowdown in growth appears to be a forgone 
conclusion.  The question is, will growth slow enough, or has it 
already slowed enough to meet the technical definition of 
recession? Only time will tell. 

Recessions are not something to avoid or fear they are part of a 
normal and unavoidable business cycle.  At the very least, a 
recession presents a welcomed alternative to hyperinflation.

78



“May You Live in Interesting Times”

The old Chinese curse certainly echoes true today: these are
without question interesting times. Growth and expectations
teeter on multiple and changing indicators and events. As a result,
confidence fluctuates and is generally fading. This summer has
been brutal on companies and consumers alike with inflation, war,
heat waves and Covid. The global supply chain problems caused
by Covid were in large part the cause of the inflation and central
banks have limited weapons to untangle them. They have to push
rates up and hope they do not push too much and stop growth.

Russia is one key geo-political culprit regarding oil prices which is
the fastest way to derail the consumer. Further atrocities and
disruption in Ukraine have stopped agricultural products going to
Africa, the Middle East and SW Asia. An agreement for 18M tons
of wheat, corn and other crops looked hopeful until Russia
bombed the Ukrainian departure port.

US domestic activity is slowing as the consumers’ purchasing
power is eroded and businesses’ ability – and willingness – to
invest deteriorates. Retail sales, ISM and personal income are all
down. Housing has decreased to a two year low with rising parts
and materials costs, higher labor costs and a severe shortage in
specialized labor. Increased mortgage rates and housing are
playing a major role in the economic outlook.

Business is cautious and trying to plan for demand going forward.
Even climate change makes oil/gas companies cautious about
boosting production and supplies, thus raising prices.

There are bright spots. Gas prices have declined but are still above
$4 in most of the US and a weaker economy can lower gas prices.
And although headline CPI and PPI have spared again some key
commodities (like copper) have decreased slightly. There is a
growing expectation that inflation has peaked. Only time will tell.
3
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Expectations Drive Rates

4

The Fed raised the overnight rate in 
June and again in July by 0.75% each 
time.  The move was directed at 
slowing inflation.

Their fight against inflation threatens a 
major slowdown in the economy 
lowered long rates and flattened the 
curve signaling fear of a recession.

Increased rates reduce access to 
financing for those that need it, 
possibly putting at risk the prospect for 
a soft landing.

Business and consumers already feel a 
recession coming but a slower 
economy will slow inflation.  

SOURCE:  BLOOMBERG
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Your Portfolio
As of July 31, 2022

5
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Belton ISD
Summary by Type

Grouped by Fund

Patterson & Associates
901 S. MoPac

Suite 195
Austin, TX  78746

-July 31, 2022

Security Type
% of

Portfolio
Average Days

to Maturity
Par

Value
Number of

Investments
Average
YTM 365Book Value

Fund:  Construction Funds

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly 467,103.98 0.74 13 0.109467,103.98

Lone Star 0.00 0.00 01 0.0000.00

Texpool/Texpool Prime 751,844.63 1.19 12 1.521751,844.63

Subtotal 6 1,218,948.61 1.93 10.9801,218,948.61

Fund:  Capital Projects Fund

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly 124,690.60 0.20 11 0.000124,690.60

Subtotal 1 124,690.60 0.20 10.000124,690.60

Fund:  Debt Service Funds

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly 138,229.47 0.22 11 0.000138,229.47

Texpool/Texpool Prime 14,719,943.21 23.40 11 1.67214,719,943.21

TexStar 571,066.30 0.91 11 1.401571,066.30

Subtotal 3 15,429,238.98 24.53 11.64715,429,238.98

Fund:  General Fund

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly 16,762,851.53 26.64 13 0.00016,762,851.53

Lone Star 466.32 0.00 11 1.510466.32

Texas Class 11,656.57 0.02 11 1.63911,656.57

Texpool/Texpool Prime 18,521,592.34 29.44 12 1.61318,521,592.34

TexStar 10,849,612.00 17.24 11 1.40110,849,612.00

Subtotal 8 46,146,178.76 73.34 10.97746,146,178.76

Total and Average 18 62,919,056.95 100.00 11.14062,919,056.95

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:57 ST (PRF_ST) 7.2.0
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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Belton ISD
Patterson & Associates

901 S. MoPac
Suite 195

Austin, TX  78746
-

July 31, 2022

Fund CON - Construction Funds
Investments by Fund

Par Value
Days To
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Current
RateMarket ValueCUSIP Investment # Issuer

Purchase
Date Book Value

YTM
360

YTM
365

Texpool/Texpool Prime

Texpool10011 617,254.09500007 11.52110/01/2017 617,254.09 1.499 1.520617,254.09
Texpool10070 134,590.54500010 11.52104/15/2020 134,590.54 1.499 1.520134,590.54

Subtotal and Average 751,844.63 751,844.63 751,844.63 1.500 1.521 1

Lone Star

Lone Star Govt ON10000 0.0014903 110/01/2017 0.000.00

Subtotal and Average 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.000 0

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly

BBVA Public Fd Interest Chkg10062 92,231.5906216 10.55010/01/2019 92,231.59 0.542 0.55092,231.59
BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10030 6.9358524 110/01/2017 6.936.93
BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10031 374,865.4698610 110/01/2017 374,865.46374,865.46

Subtotal and Average 467,103.98 467,103.98 467,103.98 0.107 0.109 1

Total Investments and Average 1,218,948.61 1,218,948.61 1,218,948.61 0.966 0.980 1

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:49 FI (PRF_FI) 7.1.1
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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July 31, 2022

Par Value
Days To
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Current
RateMarket Value

Fund CP - Capital Projects Fund
Investments by Fund Page 2

CUSIP Investment # Issuer
Purchase

Date Book Value
YTM
360

YTM
365

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly

BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10035 124,690.6022689 110/01/2017 124,690.60124,690.60

Subtotal and Average 124,690.60 124,690.60 124,690.60 0.000 0.000 1

Total Investments and Average 124,690.60 124,690.60 124,690.60 0.000 0.000 1

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:49 FI (PRF_FI) 7.1.1
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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July 31, 2022

Par Value
Days To
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Current
RateMarket Value

Fund DS - Debt Service Funds
Investments by Fund Page 3

CUSIP Investment # Issuer
Purchase

Date Book Value
YTM
360

YTM
365

Texpool/Texpool Prime

Texpool Prime10041 14,719,943.21500004A 11.67206/06/2018 14,719,943.21 1.649 1.67214,719,943.21

Subtotal and Average 14,719,943.21 14,719,943.21 14,719,943.21 1.649 1.672 1

TexStar

TexStar10003 571,066.3033330 11.40110/01/2017 571,066.30 1.381 1.401571,066.30

Subtotal and Average 571,066.30 571,066.30 571,066.30 1.382 1.401 1

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly

BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10033 138,229.4757670 110/01/2017 138,229.47138,229.47

Subtotal and Average 138,229.47 138,229.47 138,229.47 0.000 0.000 1

Total Investments and Average 15,429,238.98 15,429,238.98 15,429,238.98 1.625 1.647 1

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:49 FI (PRF_FI) 7.1.1
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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July 31, 2022

Par Value
Days To
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Current
RateMarket Value

Fund GEN - General Fund
Investments by Fund Page 4

CUSIP Investment # Issuer
Purchase

Date Book Value
YTM
360

YTM
365

Texas Class

Texas Class10073 11,656.576550003 11.63909/01/2021 11,656.57 1.616 1.63911,656.57

Subtotal and Average 11,656.57 11,656.57 11,656.57 1.617 1.639 1

Texpool/Texpool Prime

Texpool10008 7,283,155.94500001 11.52110/01/2017 7,283,155.94 1.499 1.5207,283,155.94
Texpool Prime10048 11,238,436.40500001A 11.67210/26/2018 11,238,436.40 1.649 1.67211,238,436.40

Subtotal and Average 18,521,592.34 18,521,592.34 18,521,592.34 1.591 1.613 1

TexStar

TexStar10005 10,849,612.0022210 11.40110/01/2017 10,849,612.00 1.381 1.40110,849,612.00

Subtotal and Average 10,849,612.00 10,849,612.00 10,849,612.00 1.382 1.401 1

Lone Star

Lone Star Govt ON10001 466.3214903A 11.51010/01/2017 466.32 1.489 1.510466.32

Subtotal and Average 466.32 466.32 466.32 1.489 1.510 1

Bank Accounts/CD's int pd monthly

BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10027 1,573,860.6757696 110/01/2017 1,573,860.671,573,860.67
BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10028 127,807.3238955 110/01/2017 127,807.32127,807.32
BBVA Treasury Mngmt Anal. Chkg10029 15,061,183.5457661 110/01/2017 15,061,183.5415,061,183.54

Subtotal and Average 16,762,851.53 16,762,851.53 16,762,851.53 0.000 0.000 1

Total Investments and Average 46,146,178.76 46,146,178.76 46,146,178.76 0.964 0.977 1

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:49 FI (PRF_FI) 7.1.1
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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Belton ISD
Interest Earnings

Patterson & Associates
901 S. MoPac

Suite 195
Austin, TX  78746

-Sorted by Fund - Fund
July  1, 2022 - July 31, 2022

Yield on Average Book Value

Maturity
Date

Current
Rate

Ending
Par Value

AverageSecurity
TypeFund Book Value

Beginning
Book Value

Adjusted Interest Earnings

Accretion
Amortization/

Earnings
Adjusted InterestAnnualized

YieldCUSIP Investment #
Interest
Earned

Fund: Construction Funds

616,535.0110011 617,254.09 1.521RR2 796.12 0.00 796.121.520CON 616,457.97500007
211,123.7010070 134,590.54 1.521RR2 266.86 0.00 266.861.488CON 264,323.68500010

48,847.6910062 92,231.59 0.550RR5 23.46 0.00 23.460.565CON 60,100.3806216
373,969.4910031 374,865.46RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00CON 365,045.9698610

6.9310030 6.93RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00CON 6.9358524

1,218,948.61Subtotal 1,250,482.83 1.023 1,086.440.001,086.441,305,934.92

Fund: Capital Projects Fund

124,690.6010035 124,690.60RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00CP 131,459.6022689

124,690.60Subtotal 124,690.60 0.000.000.00131,459.60

Fund: Debt Service Funds

570,453.2710003 571,066.30 1.401RR3 678.71 0.00 678.711.401DS 570,387.5933330
91,871.7610033 138,229.47RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00DS 67,050.0257670

14,701,086.2910041 14,719,943.21 1.672RR2 20,877.30 0.00 20,877.301.672DS 14,699,065.91500004A

15,429,238.98Subtotal 15,363,411.33 1.652 21,556.010.0021,556.0115,336,503.52

Fund: General Fund

7,184,605.7610008 7,283,155.94 1.521RR2 9,288.37 0.00 9,288.371.522GEN 7,019,778.36500001
10,837,965.5210005 10,849,612.00 1.401RR3 12,894.32 0.00 12,894.321.401GEN 10,836,717.6822210

11,641.9410073 11,656.57 1.639LA1 16.20 0.00 16.201.638GEN 11,640.376550003
3,675,730.6110027 1,573,860.67RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00GEN 3,900,930.9657696

12,760,629.6810029 15,061,183.54RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00GEN 12,514,141.7757661
127,807.3210028 127,807.32RR5 0.00 0.00 0.00GEN 127,807.3238955

465.7810001 466.32 1.510RR4 0.60 0.00 0.601.517GEN 465.7214903A
11,224,039.4310048 11,238,436.40 1.672RR2 15,939.50 0.00 15,939.501.672GEN 11,078,265.01500001A

46,146,178.76Subtotal 45,822,886.04 0.980 38,138.990.0038,138.9945,489,747.19

62,919,056.95Total 62,561,470.79 1.144 60,781.440.0060,781.4462,263,645.23

Portfolio BELT
AP

Run Date: 08/03/2022 - 15:49 IE (PRF_IE) 7.2.0
Report Ver. 7.3.6.1
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Meeder Public Funds
Patterson Group

Barton Oaks Plaza II
901 S. MoPac Expy
Suite 195
Austin, Texas
78746
800.817.2442

Disclosures

1

Meeder Public Funds, Inc., is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)
under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. Registration with the SEC does not imply a certain level of skill or training.
The opinions expressed in this presentation are those of Meeder Public Funds, Inc. The material presented has been
derived from sources considered to be reliable, but the accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Meeder provides monthly statements for its investment management clients to provide information about the
investment portfolio. The information should not be used for audit or confirmation purposes. Please review your
custodial statements and report any inaccuracies or discrepancies.

Certain information and data have been supplied by unaffiliated third parties. Although Meeder believes the
information is reliable, it cannot warrant the accuracy of information offered by third parties. Market value may
reflect prices received from pricing vendors when current market quotations are not available. Prices may not reflect
firm bids or offers and may differ from the value at which the security can be sold.

Statements may include positions from unmanaged accounts provided for reporting purposes. Unmanaged accounts
are managed directly by the client and are not included in the accounts managed by the investment adviser. This
information is provided as a client convenience and the investment adviser assumes no responsibility for performance
of these accounts or the accuracy of the data reported.

Investing involves risk. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Debt and fixed income securities are
subject to credit and interest rate risk. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so
that an investors shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. Current performance
may be lower or higher than the performance data quoted.

Investment advisory services are provided through Meeder Public Funds, Inc. Please contact us if you would like to
receive a copy of our current ADV disclosure brochure or privacy policy.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Final Budget Amendment #10 for 2021-2022

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future. 

Background Information:

The TEA Financial Accountability System Resource Guide sets forth guidelines on budget 
amendments. Budget amendments are required by the State to reclassify appropriations at the 
level at which the budget is adopted. Belton ISD adopts budgets for the required funds at the 
functional level. Amendments which reclassify appropriations from one functional level to another 
should be approved by the Board.  The budget may also be amended by the Board for changes 
in the level of its Revenue and Expenditures, CE(Legal/Local). Amendments are recorded in the 
District’s Board minutes. 

Budget amendments are presented monthly, as needed. Changes are described below.

Fiscal Implications: 

General Fund

Revenues
o Local (5700): ($270,500)

o ($270,000): Tax collections less than budgeted
o State (5800):  ($1,555,918)

o ($1,555,918):  State aid decrease due to lower attendance
o Federal (5900):  $383,473

o $383,473:  Increased SHARs reimbursements

The effect of these amendments to revenue is a decrease of $1,442,945.

Expenditures
o Instruction (11): ($1,290,525)

o ($1,234,714):  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment
o ($50,000):  Transfer funds to purchase Smart Tag
o ($5,811):  Miscellaneous campus and departmental redistributions

o Library & Media Services (12): $137,434
o $137,434:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Curriculum & Staff Development (13): $155,193
o  $155,193:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment90



o Instructional Leadership (21): $196,656
o $196,656:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o School Leadership (23): $130,500
o $130,500:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Guidance and Counseling Services (31): $280,648
o $280,648:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Social Work Services (32): $36,750
o $36,750:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment 

o Student Transportation (34): $263,210
o $213,210:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment 
o $50,000:  Purchase Smart Tag supplies

o Co-curricular Activities (36): ($199,610)
o ($199,610):  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o General Administration (41): ($110,541)
o ($110,541):  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Facilities Maintenance & Operations (51): $396,696
o $396,696:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Security and Monitoring (52): ($35,000)  
o ($35,000):  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Data Processing Services (53): ($1,103,058)
o ($300,000):  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment
o ($803,058): Unrealized encumbrances

o Community Services (61): $10,000
o $10,000:  Payroll and benefits year-end adjustment

o Facilities Acquisition & Construction (81): $10,000
o $10,000:  Estimated additional costs

o Payments to JJAEP (95): $5,000
o $5,000:  Estimated additional costs

o Tax Increment (97): $20,000
o $20,000:  Estimated additional costs

The effect of these amendments to expenditures is a decrease of $1,096,647.

Other Resources/Uses
o Other Resources: $110,123

o $110,123:  Insurance claim for freeze damage

School Nutrition Fund
Revenues

o Local (5700): ($20,000)
o ($20,000): Decrease in student a la carte purchases due to free meals

o State (5800):  $153,335
o $153,335:  Increase in TRS on-behalf estimate

o Federal (5900):  $1,499,571
o $1,499,571: Increased federal reimbursements 
o

The effect of these amendments to revenue is an increase of $1,632,906

Debt Service Fund
Revenues

o Local (5700): $111,942
o $111,942: Increased interest earnings and stadium bond revenue
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o State (5800):  $55,121
o $55,121:  Additional EDA allotment

The effect of these amendments to debt service revenue is an increase of $167,063.

Expenditures
o Debt Service (71): ($3,027,994)

o ($3,027,994): Bond refunding lowered debt service expenditures

The effect of these amendments to expenditures is a decrease of $3,027,994.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve amendments as presented. 
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Belton ISD  - August 22, 2022

Function  
Original Adopted 

Budget
Previously 

Amended Budget

Summary of 
Proposed 

Amendments
Proposed 

Amended Budget
REVENUES

Local 44,660,618$                 44,820,590$               (270,500)                     44,550,090$                  
State 84,836,109                   84,836,109                 (1,555,918)                  83,280,191                    
Federal 2,608,000                     2,608,000                   383,473                      2,991,473                      

132,104,727                 132,264,699               (1,442,945)                  130,821,754                  
EXPENDITURES

11 Instruction 76,338,573                   76,099,008                 (1,290,525)                  74,808,483                    
12 Library & Media Services 1,635,915                     1,682,998                   137,434                      1,820,432                      
13 Curriculum & Staff Development 4,578,445                     4,407,151                   155,193                      4,562,344                      
21 Instructional Leadership 2,233,110                     2,213,660                   196,656                      2,410,316                      
23 School Leadership 8,005,019                     8,127,262                   130,500                      8,257,762                      
31 Guidance and Counseling Services 6,106,773                     5,934,413                   280,648                      6,215,061                      
32 Social Work Services 176,315                        181,432                      36,750                        218,182                         
33 Health Services 2,295,465                     2,250,703                   2,250,703                      
34 Student Transportation 5,126,166                     5,105,661                   263,210                      5,368,871                      
35 School Nutrition -                                -                              -                                 
36 Co-curricular Activities 5,943,297                     6,160,100                   (199,610)                     5,960,490                      
41 General Administration 4,282,871                     4,021,410                   (110,541)                     3,910,869                      
51 Facilities Maintenance & Operations 13,396,702                   13,825,519                 396,696                      14,222,215                    
52 Security and Monitoring 1,489,746                     1,507,738                   (35,000)                       1,472,738                      
53 Data Processing Services 4,794,740                     4,874,495                   (1,103,058)                  3,771,437                      
61 Community Services 9,000                            9,000                          10,000                        19,000                           
71 Debt Service 69,000                          68,250                        -                              68,250                           
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                                223,000                      10,000                        233,000                         
93 Payments to fiscal agent -                                -                              -                              -                                 
95 Payments to JJAEP 15,000                          5,665                          5,000                          10,665                           
97 Tax Increment 216,000                        189,965                      20,000                        209,965                         
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 645,000                        629,679                      -                              629,679                         

Total Expenditures 137,357,137                 137,517,109               (1,096,647)                  136,420,462                  
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (5,252,410)                    (5,252,410)                  (346,298)                     (5,598,708)                     
Other Resources -                                110,123                      110,123                         
Other Uses -                                .
Budgeted/Estimated Change in Fund Balance (5,252,410)$                  (5,252,410)$                (236,175)$                   (5,488,585)$                   
Budget amendments for these funds are required to be adopted by the Board of Trustees.

General Fund

2021-22 Budget Amendment Proposed For Adoption By The Board Of Trustees
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Belton ISD  - August 22, 2022

Function  
Original Adopted 

Budget
Previously 

Amended Budget

Summary of 
Proposed 

Amendments
Proposed 

Amended Budget
REVENUES

Local 1,100,000$                 600,000                      (20,000)                       580,000                          
State 43,000                        43,000                        153,335                      196,335                          
Federal 5,700,000                   6,800,000                   1,499,571                   8,299,571                       

6,843,000                   7,443,000                   1,632,906                   9,075,906                       
EXPENDITURES

35 School Nutrition 6,843,000                   7,443,000                   -                              7,443,000                       
Total Expenditures 6,843,000                   7,443,000                   -                              7,443,000                       
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures -                              -                              1,632,906                   1,632,906                       
Other Resources -                              -                              -                              -                                  
Other Uses -                              -                              -                              -                                  
Budgeted/Estimated Change in Fund Balance -$                            -$                            1,632,906$                 1,632,906$                     
Budget amendments for these funds are required to be adopted by the Board of Trustees.

2021-22 Budget Amendment Proposed For Adoption By The Board Of Trustees

School Nutrition
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Belton ISD  - August 22, 2022

Function  
Original Adopted 

Budget
Previously 

Amended Budget

Summary of 
Proposed 

Amendments
Proposed 

Amended Budget
REVENUES

Local 18,345,186$               18,345,186$               111,942$                    18,457,128$               
State 882,009                      882,009                      55,121                        937,130                      
Federal -                              -                              

19,227,195                 19,227,195                 167,063                      19,394,258                 
INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENDITURES

71 Debt Service 19,227,195                 19,227,195                 (3,027,994)                  16,199,201                 
Total Expenditures 19,227,195                 19,227,195                 (3,027,994)                  16,199,201                 
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures -                              -                              3,195,057                   3,195,057                   
Other Resources -                              19,371,997                 -                              19,371,997                 
Other Uses -                              (20,539,500)                -                              (20,539,500)                
Budgeted/Estimated Change in Fund Balance -$                            (1,167,503)$                3,195,057$                 2,027,554$                 
Budget amendments for these funds are required to be adopted by the Board of Trustees.

2021-22 Budget Amendment Proposed For Adoption By The Board Of Trustees

Debt Service
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Gifts, Grants, and Bequests

Contact Person: Melissa Lafferty 

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District accepts gifts, grants, and bequests from many different sources each school 
year for the benefit of its students and programs. Policy CDC(LOCAL) gives authority to 
the Superintendent to accept most gifts, grants, or bequests.

Fiscal Implications:

Attached for your information is a list of donations that have been accepted. Budget 
amendments required for the expenditure of these funds will be presented as needed. 

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Information only.
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Gifts, Grants, and Bequests  
August 22, 2022

Source of Other Revenue/In Kind 
Donations Type Amount/ 

Value Date District, Campus, or Program Intended Use

LBHS Cheer Booster Cash $650 7/28/2022 LBHS LBHS Bronco Media

Stratasys Direct Manufacturing In-Kind $32,000 6/2/2022 NBMS 3D Printer for 
Makerspace Program

Red's Custom Tee's LLC Check $100 8/8/2022 LBHS Donation to LBHS

JR2K Properties LLC Check $1,000 8/8/2022 LBHS Donation to LBHS
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Revisions to (LOCAL) Policies Included in TASB’s Initiated Localized Policy 
Update 119 – 2nd Reading

Contact Person: Matt Smith

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  �  None      ☑   Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 1: Strengthen and support the engagement of all stakeholders in the pursuit of the 
BISD vision.

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Goal 3: Attract, retain, and support a world-class team of employees.

Goal 4: Develop a district-wide culture of value, support, and growth amongst all students 
and staff.

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

Update 119 includes policy recommendations to address the remainder of the legislative 
changes from the 87th Legislature, Regular Session; other revisions resulting from 
legislation enacted during the special session, and revisions based on updates to the 
Texas Administrative Code.

We have identified the following six policies that need action at the start of the school 
year. No local changes are proposed to the attached policies recommended by TASB. 
The Policy Committee reviewed the policies on 1st reading at its meeting on Monday, 
August 1, 2022, and staff will continue its review of the remainder of Update 119 which 
will be presented to the Committee and full Board in October.

1. CPC(LOCAL): Office Management: Records Management

2. DMA(LOCAL): Professional Development - Required Staff Development (new local 
policy required by legislation)

3. EHAA(LOCAL): Basic Instructional Program: Required Instruction (All Levels)
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4. EHB(LOCAL): Curriculum Design: Special Programs (new local policy required by 
legislation)

5. EHBAA(LOCAL): Special Education: Identification, Evaluation, and Eligibility (new 
local policy required by legislation)

6. EIF(LOCAL): Academic Achievement: Graduation

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

The Administration recommends that the Board add or revise these six (LOCAL) policies 
as recommended by TASB Policy Service and according to the Instruction Sheet for 
TASB Localized Policy Manual Update 119.
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
OFFICE MANAGEMENT CPC 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 7/6/15/20222021    1 of 2 
UPDATE 119LDU 2021.04  
CPC(LOCAL)-A  

 

The Superintendent shall oversee the performance of records 

management functions prescribed by state and federal law: 

 Records administratorAdministrator, as prescribed by Local 

Government Code 176.001 and 176.0065.007 [See BBFA and 

CHE] 

 Officer for public informationPublic Information, as prescribed 

by Government Code 552.201–.205. [See GBAA] 

 Public information coordinatorInformation Coordinator, as pre-

scribed by Government Code 552.012. [See BBD] 

The term “local government record” shall pertain to all items identi-

fied as such by the Local Government Records Act. 

The Superintendent or designees shall serve as and perform the 

duties of the District’s records management officer as prescribed 

by Local Government Code 203.023, and shall administer the Dis-

trict’s records management program pertaining to local government 

records in compliance with the Local Government Records Act. 

The records management officer shall file his or her name with the 

Texas State Library and Archives Commission (TSLAC) within 30 

days of assuming the position.  

The records management officer shall develop procedures for the 

management of electronic records that comply with the District’s 

records control schedules and meet the minimum components re-

quired by law. 

The procedures shall: 

1. Specify the objectives of the electronic records management 

program; 

2. Identify the responsibilities of employees who create, receive, 

or maintain electronic records; 

3. Ensure the maintenance of electronic records until the expira-

tion of the applicable retention period and final disposition; 

and 

4. Ensure that electronic records that must be protected from 

unauthorized use or disclosure are appropriately protected as 

required by law, regulation, or other applicable requirements. 

The records management officer shall file with the TSLAC a written 

declaration that the District has adopted records control schedules 

Local Government 
Records Act 

“Local Government 
Record” 

Records 
Management 
Officer 

Notification 

Electronic Records 

Records Control 
Schedules 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
OFFICE MANAGEMENT CPC 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 7/6/15/20222021   ADOPTED: 2 of 2 
UPDATE 119LDU 2021.04  
CPC(LOCAL)-A  

 

that comply with records retention schedules issued by the TSLAC 

as provided by law. 

The District’s records management program shall address the 

length of time records will be posted on the District’s website when 

the law does not specify a posting period. 

All local government records shall be considered District property 

and any unauthorized destruction or removal shall be prohibited. 

The District shall follow its records control schedules, records man-

agement program, and all applicable laws regarding records de-

struction. However, the District shall preserve records, including 

electronically stored information, and suspend routine record de-

struction practices where appropriate and in accordance with pro-

cedures developed by the records management officer. Such pro-

cedures shall describe the circumstances under which local 

government records scheduled for destruction must be retained. 

Notification shall be given to appropriate staff when routine record 

destruction practices must be suspended and when they may be 

resumed. 

The records management officer shall receive appropriate training 

regarding the Local Government Records Act and shall ensure that 

custodians of records, as defined by law, and other applicable Dis-

trict staff are trained on the District’s records management pro-

gram, including this policy and corresponding procedures.  

Website Postings 

Records Destruction 
Practices 

Training 
 

101



Belton ISD  
014903  
  
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DMA 
REQUIRED STAFF DEVELOPMENT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/2022   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 119  
DMA(LOCAL)-A  

 

The Superintendent shall recommend the District’s professional 

development plan for all District employees. The Board shall annu-

ally review the professional development clearinghouse published 

by the State Board for Educator Certification (SBEC) and annually 

approve the District’s professional development plan. The District’s 

professional development plan must: 

1. Be guided by the SBEC clearinghouse training recommenda-

tions; 

2. Note any differences in the District’s plan from the clearing-

house recommendations; and 

3. Include a schedule of the required professional development 

for all District employees. 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM EHAA 
REQUIRED INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS) (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/202210/18/2021   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 119118  
EHAA(LOCAL)-A  

 

The following process shall apply regarding the adoption of curricu-

lum materials for the District’sdistrict’s human sexuality instruction:  

1. The Board shall adopt a resolution convening the District’s 

school health advisory council (SHAC) to recommend curricu-

lum materials for the instruction. 

2. The SHAC shall hold at least two public meetings on the cur-

riculum materials before adopting recommendations to pre-

sent to the Board.  

3. The SHAC recommendations must comply with the instruc-

tional content requirements in law, be suitable for the subject 

and grade level for which the materials are intended, and be 

reviewed by academic experts in the subject and grade level 

for which the materials are intended.   

4. The SHAC shall present its recommendations to the Board at 

a public meeting.  

5. After the Board ensures the recommendations from the SHAC 

meet the standards in law, the Board shall take action on the 

recommendations by a record vote at a public meeting. 

The following process shall apply regarding the adoption of curricu-

lum materials for the District’s instruction relating to the prevention 

of child abuse, family violence, dating violence, and sex trafficking:  

1. The Board shall adopt a resolution convening the District’s 

SHAC to recommend curriculum materials for the instruction. 

2. The SHAC shall hold at least two public meetings on the cur-

riculum materials before adopting recommendations to pre-

sent to the Board. 

3. The SHAC recommendations must comply with the instruc-

tional content requirements in law, be suitable for the subject 

and grade level for which the materials are intended, and be 

reviewed by academic experts in the subject and grade level 

for which the materials are intended. 

4. The SHAC shall present its recommendations to the Board at 

a public meeting. 

5. After the Board ensures the recommendations from the SHAC 

meet the standards in law, the Board shall take action on the 

recommendations by a record vote at a public meeting.  

Human Sexuality 
Instruction 

Instruction on 
Prevention of Child 
Abuse, Family 
Violence, Dating 
Violence, and Sex 
Trafficking 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
CURRICULUM DESIGN EHB 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/2022   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 119  
EHB(LOCAL)-A  

 

In accordance with administrative procedures, the District shall pro-

vide regular training opportunities for teachers of students with dys-

lexia that include new research and practices for educating stu-

dents with dyslexia. 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
SPECIAL EDUCATION EHBAA 
IDENTIFICATION, EVALUATION, AND ELIGIBILITY (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/2022   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 119  
EHBAA(LOCAL)-A  

 

When a student transitions from early childhood intervention (ECI) 

to early childhood special education (ECSE) services, the District 

shall develop and implement an individualized education program 

(IEP) by the child’s third birthday. 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT EIF 
GRADUATION (LOCAL)  

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/20225/5/2017   ADOPTED: 1 of 2 
UPDATE 119108  
EIF(LOCAL)-X   

To graduate, a student must complete the courses required by the 

District in addition to those mandated by the state. 

The courses that satisfy District requirements under the foundation 

program, including courses for the distinguished level of achieve-

ment and courses for endorsements offered by the District, shall be 

listed in appropriate District publications. 

The District requires no additional credits beyond the number man-

dated by the state to graduate under the foundation program with-

out an endorsement. Graduation under the foundation program 

without an endorsement shall be permitted only as authorized un-

der state law and rules. 

The District requires no additional credits beyond the number man-

dated by the state to graduate under the foundation program with 

an endorsement.  

The District requires no additional credits beyond the number man-

dated by the state to graduate under the foundation program with 

the distinguished level of achievement.  

To the extent permitted by state rules, the District shall award state 

graduation credit in fine arts for participation in an approved com-

munity-based fine arts program. 

To the extent permitted by state rules, the District shall award state 

graduation credit in physical education for participation in approved 

activities and elective courses. 

The District shall award state graduation credit in physical educa-

tion for appropriate private or commercially sponsored physical ac-

tivity programs conducted either on or off campus, upon approval 

by the commissioner of education. [See also EHAC] 

As confirmation of a student’s completion and submission of a free 

application for federal student aid (FAFSA) or a Texas application 

for state financial aid (TASFA), the District shall accept the follow-

ing: 

1. A screenshot that includes the processed date field in 

ApplyTexas Counselor Suite FAFSA data; 

2. Notification, such as a copy of an email, from the United 

States Department of Education verifying completion of the 

FAFSA; 

3. A copy or screenshot of the FAFSA acknowledgment page; 

Course 
Requirements 

Foundation Program 

Without an 
Endorsement 

With an 
Endorsement 

Distinguished Level 
of Achievement 

Fine Arts 
Substitutions 

Physical Education 
Substitutions 

Activities and 
Courses 

Private or 
Commercial 
Programs 

Financial Aid 
Application 
Confirmation 
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Belton ISD  
014903  
  
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT EIF 
GRADUATION (LOCAL)  

DATE ISSUED: 6/15/20225/5/2017   ADOPTED:ADOPTED: 2 of 2 
UPDATE 119108  
EIF(LOCAL)-X   

4. A screenshot of the TASFA submission acknowledgment page 

(from those institutions that offer an electronic form); 

5. An acknowledgment receipt from an institution of higher edu-

cation (IHE); or 

6. A copy of a financial aid award letter from an IHE. 

[For students who choose not to complete and submit a FAFSA or 

a TASFA, see EIF(LEGAL).] 

The District shall maintain individual student documentation of the 

financial aid application requirement as an education record. [See 

FL] 
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Additions/Revisions/Deletions of (LOCAL) Policies Resulting from the Policy 
Review Sessions Conducted on March 8, 2022, with Drafts Prepared by TASB 
Policy Service – 2nd Reading

Contact Person: Matt Smith

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  �  None      ☑   Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 1: Strengthen and support the engagement of all stakeholders in the pursuit of the 
BISD vision.

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Goal 3: Attract, retain, and support a world-class team of employees.

Goal 4: Develop a district-wide culture of value, support, and growth amongst all students 
and staff.

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

In March, TASB Policy Service conducted an extensive review of Belton ISD’s policies 
which included administrative training and a review conducted with administrative staff. A 
one-hour Board training session on policy development and fundamentals was also 
conducted during a special meeting on March 8, followed by a second special meeting to 
discuss specific policies related to board operations and other policies presented for 
discussion.
 
As a result, TASB Policy Service has provided the District with a list of proposed policy 
changes to better reflect the District’s current practices, omit provisions that are no longer 
necessary in board policy, and align with current law. While there are 26 proposed 
policies, the administration plans to work through the list a few at a time over the course 
of the year.
 
The Policy Committee reviewed these policies on 1st reading at its meeting on Monday, 
August 1, 2022, with minor changes requested to EIC(LOCAL) and EIC(EXHIBIT): 
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1. BDB(LOCAL): Board Internal Organization - Internal Committees
The recommended change to this policy provides additional clarity for the role of Board 
Committees. 

2. BQA(LOCAL): Planning and Decision-Making Process - District Level
The recommended change to this policy provides additional clarity for the process and 
selection of the District-wide Educational Improvement Committee.

3. BQB(LOCAL): Planning and Decision-Making Process - Campus Level
The recommended change to this policy provides additional clarity for the process and 
selection of Campus Improvement Committees.

4. CKC(LOCAL): Safety Program/Risk Management - Emergency Plans
The recommended changes allows the Board to consider and authorize specific staff to 
carry a firearm under certain conditions provided they have the appropriate training and 
credentials.  

5. CV(LOCAL): Facilities Construction
The recommendation aligns with board policy CH Local and defines a dollar threshold for 
board approval on change orders. Change orders at $50,000 or more require board 
approval prior to any changes being made in the approved construction plans. The 
Superintendent is authorized to approve change orders for a lesser amount.

6. DIA(LOCAL): Employee Welfare - Freedom from Discrimination, Harassment, and 
Retaliation
The recommended change from TASB is to eliminate the word persistent from the 
definition of harassment and replace it with objectively offensive. This change will allow 
for consistency with federal definition.

7. EIA(LOCAL): Academic Achievement - Grading/Progress Reports to Parents
The recommended change for this policy aligns with current practices of issuing progress 
reports after each grading period.

8. EIC(LOCAL): Academic Achievement - Class Ranking
The recommended change for this policy adds clarifying language for weighted courses 
and removes previous school years.

9. EIC(EXHIBIT): Academic Achievement - Class Ranking
The recommended change for this policy adds clarifying language for weighted courses 
and removes previous school years.

10. FB(LOCAL): Equal Educational Opportunity
The recommended change for this policy clarifies the referral, evaluation and placement 
language for students served through Section 504. These changes align with practice.
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11. FFH(LOCAL): Student Welfare - Freedom from Discrimination, Harassment, and 
Retaliation
The recommended change will align the language of harassment between local policy 
with federal language by eliminating the term “persistent” and adding “objectively 
offensive” to the definition. 

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

The Administration recommends that the Board add, revise, or delete (LOCAL) policies 
as recommended by TASB Policy Service resulting from the Policy Review Sessions 
conducted on March 8, 2022.
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BOARD INTERNAL ORGANIZATION BDB 
INTERNAL COMMITTEES (LOCAL)  

  1 of 1 
  
BDB(LOCAL)-X-Revise   

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Except as hereinafter provided, committee work shall be done by 
the members of the Board sitting as a Committee of the Whole. 
The Committee of the Whole may be called to meet by the Presi-
dent of the Board, when, in his or her opinion, it is desirable, or 
when requested by two members of the Board. 

The Board President shall appoint members to special committees 
created by the Board to fulfill specific assignments, unless other-
wise provided by Board action. These committees may include Dis-
trict personnel and citizens. The function of committees shall be 
fact-finding, deliberative, and advisory, but not administrative. Spe-
cial committees shall report their findings to the Board and shall be 
dissolved upon completion of the assigned task or vote of the 
Board. 

The Board President of the Board and the Superintendent shall be 
ex officio members of all Board Committeescommittees, unless 
otherwise provided by Board action. 

No individual, or group composed of less than a quorum of the 
Board meeting in regular or special session, shall perform any of 
the Board’s functions. 

Committees may transact business only within the specific author-
ity granted by the Board. To be binding, all such business must be 
reported to the Board for approval and entry into the minutes as a 
public record at a subsequent regular or special meeting. 

 

Committee of the 
Whole 

Special Committees 

Ex Officio Members 

Transacting 
Business 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Board recognizes that BISD the District is a system of interre- 
lated people and processes and therefore expects systems for 
gathering input, feedback, and collaborative decision-making. 

In compliance with Education Code 11.251,  law, the District shall 
establish the District-Wide Educational Improvement Council  to 
advise the Board or its designee in establishing and reviewing the 
District improvement plan [see BQ], as well as the District’s educa- 
tional goals, performance objectives, and major DistrictwideDistrict- 
Wide classroom instructional programs identified by the Board or 
its designee.  The objectives will be aligned to the District goals 
and in support of growth in student performance and Journey of a 
Graduate competencies. The council shall serve exclusively in an 
advisory role except that the council shall approve staff develop- 
ment of a Districtwide nature. 

The council shall approve District-wide staff development. [See 
DMA] 

The Assistant Superintendent of Teaching & Learning 
Superintendent shall beserve as the Board’s designee and shall 
name the chairperson. The Superintendent shall meetregu- larly 
consult with the council periodicallycouncil. 

The chairperson of the council shall set its agenda, and shall 
schedule at least sixtwo meetings per year; additional meetings 
may be held at, including the call of the chairperson. All council 
meetings shall be held outside of the regular school daypublic 
meeting required by law. 

The council shall perform duties as described in BQA(LEGAL). 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that the council ob- 
tainsestablishes communication strategies to periodically obtain 
broad-based community, parent, and staff input and providespro- 
vide information to those persons regarding the recommendations 
of the council on a systematic basis. Methods of communication 
shall include, but not be limited to, periodic reports to the principals 
on the work of the committee that may be posted on campus bulle- 
tin boards. 

The committee council shall be composed of at least 18 members 
who shall represent campus-based professional staff, District-level 
professional staff, parents, businesses, and the community. At least 
two-thirds of the District and campusWhen practicable, profes- 
sional staff representation shall include a representative with the 
primary responsibility for educating students with disabilities be 
classroom teachers. The remaining one-third shall be professional 
nonteaching District- and campus-level staff. For purposes of this 
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policy, District-level professional staff shall be defined as profes- 
sionals who have responsibilities at more than one campus, includ- 
ing, but not limited to, central office staff. 

Parent, community member, and business representatives shall be 
selected in accordance with this policy and administrative regula- 
tions. 

The council shall include at least two parents of students currently 
enrolled withinin the District, selected in accordance with adminis- 
trative procedures. The Superintendent shall, through various 
channels, inform all parents of District students about the council’s 
duties and composition, and shall solicit volunteers. [See BQA(LE- 
GAL)] 

The council shall include at least two community members se- 
lected by a process that provides for adequate representation of 
the community’s diversity, in accordance with administrative proce- 
dures.. The Superintendent shall use several methods of communi- 
cation to ensure that community residents are informed of the 
council and are provided the opportunity to participate, and shall 
solicit volunteers. All community memberCommunity representa- 
tives must reside in the District. 

The council shall include at least two business people, representa- 
tives selected by a process that provides for adequate representa- 
tion of the community’s diversity, in accordance with administrative 
procedures.. The Superintendent shall use several methods of 
communication to ensure that community residents area busi- 
nesses are informed of the council and are provided the oppor- 
tunity to participate, and shall solicit volunteers. Business member 
representatives need not reside in nor operate businesses in the 
District. 

The professional employees shall consist of at least Professional 
staff representatives shall be nominated and elected in accordance 
with this policy and administrative regulations. 

Classroom teacher from each campus. Tworepresentatives shall 
comprise at least two-thirds of the council members shall be total 
professional staff representation on the committee and shall be 
nominated and elected by classroom teachers assigned to each re- 
spective campus. 

At least one campus-based nonteaching professional representa- 
tive shall be nominated and elected by the campus-based non- 
teaching professional staff. 
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At least one District-level professional representative, other than 
the Superintendent, shall be nominated and elected by the District- 
level professional staff. 

Those teachers nominated for campus representative shall be in- 
volved in classroom instruction for at least 60 percent of the day. 

• The remaining representatives shall be other campus- 
based professional staff.One high school representative ; 

• One intermediate school representative administrator; 

• One elementary school administrator; 

• Two at-large representatives. The at-large representatives 
shall be elected from District-level professional staff and 
shall be elected by all professional employees. 

An employee’s affiliation or lack of affiliation with any organization 
or association shall not be a factor in either the nomination or elec- 
tion of representatives on the council.employee to the council. [See 
also DGA] 

TheA nominee must consent of each nominee shall be obtained 
before the person’s name may appear on thea ballot. Election of 
the council shall be held on September 12 and September 30 of 
each school yearannually at the call of the Superintendent. Nomi- 
nation and election shall be conducted in accordance with this pol- 
icy and administrative regulations. 

RepresentativesAll representatives shall serve staggered two-year 
terms and shall be limited to two consecutive terms on the council. 
After the initial election or selection, representatives shall draw lots, 
within each representative category, 

If aA vacancy occurs among the representatives, nominations dur- 
ing a term shall be solicited and anfilled for the remainder of the 
term by election held or selection made for the unexpired term in 
the same manner as appropriate for the annual electioncategory. 

The existence of the District-level council shall not affect the au- 
thority of the Board or its designee to appoint or establish other ad- 
visory groups or task forces to assist it in matters pertaining to Dis- 
trict instruction.

114



Belton ISD 
014903

PLANNING AND DECISION-MAKING PROCESS 
CAMPUS-LEVEL

BQB 
(LOCAL)

1 of 2

BQB(LOCAL)-X-Revise

Campus 
Improvement Team

Meetings

Communications

Composition

Selected 
Representatives

Parents

Community 
Members

PROPOSED REVISED POLICY

In compliance with law, each campus shall establish a campus im- 
provement team to ensure that effective planning and site-based 
decision-making occur to direct and support the improvement of 
student performance for all students. The teams shall assist the 
principal, as the Board’s designee, in establishing and reviewing 
the goals, performance objectives, and major classroom instruc- 
tional programs of each campus. The objectives shall be aligned to 
District goals, key progress measures, and in support of improved 
student performance and growth of the Journey of a Graduate 
competencies.

Each team shall assist with the development, evaluation, and revi- 
sion of the respective campus improvement plan and shall approve 
campus staff development needs identified in the campus improve- 
ment plan [see BQ and DMA].

The principal shall be responsible for the agenda and shall sched- 
ule at least two meetings per year, including the public meeting re- 
quired by law.

Each principal or designee shall ensure that the team establishes 
communication strategies to periodically obtain broad-based com- 
munity, parent, and staff input and provide information to those per- 
sons regarding the recommendations of the team.

The team shall be composed of members who shall represent 
campus-based professional staff, District-level professional staff, 
parents, businesses, and the community. When practicable, profes- 
sional staff representation shall include a representative with the 
primary responsibility for educating students with disabilities. For 
purposes of this policy, District-level professional staff shall be de- 
fined as professionals who have responsibilities at more than one 
campus, including, but not limited to, central office staff.

Parent, community member, and business representatives shall be 
selected in accordance with this policy and administrative regula- 
tions.

The team shall include at least two parents of students currently 
enrolled in the District. The principal shall, through various chan- 
nels, inform all parents of campus students about the team’s duties 
and composition and shall solicit volunteers.

The team shall include at least two community members selected 
by a process that provides for adequate representation of the com- 
munity’s diversity. The principal shall use several methods of com- 
munication to ensure that community residents are informed of the
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Terms
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team and are provided the opportunity to participate and shall so- 
licit volunteers. Community representatives must reside in the Dis- 
trict.

The team shall include at least two business representatives se- 
lected by a process that provides for adequate representation of 
the community’s diversity. The principal shall use several methods 
of communication to ensure that area businesses are informed of 
the team and are provided the opportunity to participate and shall 
solicit volunteers. Business representatives need not reside in nor 
operate businesses in the District.

Professional staff representatives shall be nominated and elected 
in accordance with this policy and administrative regulations.

Classroom teacher representatives shall comprise at least two- 
thirds of the professional staff representation on the team and shall 
be nominated and elected by classroom teachers assigned to the 
campus.

At least one campus-based nonteaching professional representa- 
tive shall be nominated and elected by nonteaching professional 
staffall professional staff  assigned to the campus.

At least one District-level professional representative shall be nom- 
inated and elected by all professional District-level professional 
staff.

An employee’s affiliation or lack of affiliation with any organization 
or association shall not be a factor in either the nomination or elec- 
tion of the employee to the team. [See DGA] Nominations and 
elections shall be conducted in accordance with this policy and ad- 
ministrative regulations.

A nominee must consent before the person’s name may appear on 
the ballot. Election of the committee shall be held at a time deter- 
mined by the Board or its designee.

All District employee representatives shall serve staggered two- 
year terms and shall be limited to two consecutive terms on the 
team.

All other representatives shall serve staggered two-year terms and 
shall not be limited to the number of terms.

A vacancy during a term shall be filled for the remainder of the term 
by election or selection as appropriate for the category.

116



Belton ISD  
014903  
  
SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT CKC 
EMERGENCY PLANS (LOCAL) 

 

  1 of 2 
  
CKC(LOCAL)-A to X-Revise  

 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The Superintendent shall ensure updating of the District’s emer-
gency operations plan and ongoing staff training. 

As required by law, the emergency operations plan shall include 
the District’s procedures addressing: 

1. Reasonable security measures when District property is used 
as a polling place; 

2. Response to an active shooter emergency; and 

3. Access to campus buildings and materials necessary for a 
substitute teacher to carry out the duties of a District em-
ployee during an emergency or an emergency drill. 

The Board has adopted these provisions regarding firearms to ad-
dress concerns about effective and timely response to emergency 
situations at a District school, including: invasion of a school by an 
armed outsider; a hostage situation; actions of a student who is 
armed and poses a direct threat of physical harm to himself, her-
self, or others; and similar circumstances.   

Pursuant to its authority under state law, the Board may authorize 
specific District employees to possess certain firearms at school 
and at school-sponsored or school-related events, to the extent al-
lowed by law.   

Each specifically authorized employee shall be approved by action 
of the Board. The Superintendent shall issue written authorization 
to each approved employee. 

The authorization for a specific employee to possess a firearm un-
der this policy shall be automatically revoked if the employee is 
placed on administrative leave or separates from employment with 
the District, regardless of the reason. In addition, the Superinten-
dent shall have the authority to revoke at any time a specific em-
ployee’s authorization to possess a firearm under this policy. 

Employee participation in this safety program shall be voluntary 
and shall not be a requirement for any position of employment with 
the District. 

Only a District employee who maintains a current license to carry a 
handgun, in accordance with Texas state law, shall be eligible for 
authorization to possess a firearm on District property.   

A District employee who is a handgun license holder but who has 
not been specifically authorized by Board action under this policy 

Emergency 
Operations Plan 

Firearms 
Purpose 

Authorization 

Handgun Licensees 
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shall not be permitted to possess a firearm on school property ex-
cept in accordance with the limited provisions of DH(LOCAL). 

Each District employee who is authorized to possess a firearm on 
District property shall be provided specialized training in crisis in-
tervention, management of hostage situations, and other topics as 
the Board or designee may determine necessary or appropriate. 

Only District-approved ammunition shall be permitted in firearms 
authorized for use under the District’s emergency operations pro-
cedures. 

 

Training 
 

Permitted 
Ammunition 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 
The Superintendent shall establish procedures that ensure that all 
school facilities within the District comply with applicable laws and 
local building codes. 

Prior to advertising, the Board shall determine the project deliv-
ery/contract award method to be used for each construction con-
tract valued at or above $50,000. To assist the Board, the Superin-
tendent shall recommend the project delivery/contract award 
method that he or she determines provides the best value to the 
District. [See CV series generally and CBB(LEGAL) for require-
ments if federal funds are involved.] 

For construction contracts valued at or above $50,000, the Super-
intendent shall also submit the resulting contract to the Board for 
approval. Lesser expenditures for construction and construction-re-
lated materials or services shall be at the discretion of the Superin-
tendent and consistent with law and policy. [See also CH and 
CBB(LEGAL)] 

Note: For provisions regarding delegation of authority for con-
struction contracts in the event of a catastrophe, emer-
gency, or natural disaster affecting the District, see 
CH(LOCAL). 

Change orders permitted by law shall be approved prior to any 
changes being made in the approved plans or the actual construc-
tion of the facility. 

Change orders valued at or above $50,000 shall require Board ap-
proval. The Superintendent shall be authorized to approve change 
orders of a lesser amount. 

Change orders permitted by law shall be approved by the Board or 
its designee prior to any changes being made in the approved 
plans or the actual construction of the facility. 

All construction projects shall be administered by the Superinten-
dent or designee. 

The Superintendent shall keep the Board informed concerning con-
struction projects and also shall provide information to the general 
public. 

The District shall not make final payments for construction or the 
supervision of construction until the work has been completed and 
the Board has accepted the work. 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Note: This policy addresses discrimination, harassment, and 
retaliation against District employees. For Title IX and 
other provisions regarding discrimination, harassment, 
and retaliation against students, see FFH. For reporting 
requirements related to child abuse and neglect, see 
FFG. 

Solely for purposes of this policy, the term “employee” includes for-
mer employees, applicants for employment, and unpaid interns. 

The District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, against 
any employee on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national 
origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law. Retalia-
tion against anyone involved in the complaint process is a violation 
of District policy and is prohibited. 

Discrimination against an employee is defined as conduct directed 
at an employee on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national 
origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law, that ad-
versely affects the employee’s employment. 

In accordance with law, discrimination on the basis of sex includes 
discrimination on the basis of biological sex, gender identity, sexual 
orientation, gender stereotypes, or any other prohibited basis re-
lated to sex. 

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 
harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the be-
havior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct. 

Prohibited conduct also includes sexual harassment as defined by 
Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)] 

Prohibited harassment of an employee is defined as physical, ver-
bal, or nonverbal conduct based on an employee’s race, color, reli-
gion, sex, national origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohib-
ited by law, when the conduct is so severe, persistent, or 
pervasive, and objectively offensive that the conduct: 

1. Has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the 
employee’s work performance;  

2. Creates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or offensive work 
environment; or  

3. Otherwise adversely affects the employee’s performance, en-
vironment, or employment opportunities. 

Definitions 
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Examples of prohibited harassment may include offensive or de-
rogatory language directed at another person’s religious beliefs or 
practices, accent, skin color, gender identity, or need for workplace 
accommodation; threatening or intimidating conduct; offensive 
jokes, name calling, slurs, or rumors; cyberharassment; physical 
aggression or assault; display of graffiti or printed material promot-
ing racial, ethnic, or other negative stereotypes; or other kinds of 
aggressive conduct such as theft or damage to property. 

As required by law, the District shall follow the procedures below at 
Response to Sexual Harassment—Title IX upon a report of sex-
based harassment, including sexual harassment, when such alle-
gations, if proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment 
under Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)] 

Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination defined as un-
welcome sexual advances; requests for sexual favors; sexually 
motivated physical, verbal, or nonverbal conduct; or other conduct 
or communication of a sexual nature when: 

1. Submission to the conduct is either explicitly or implicitly a 
condition of an employee’s employment, or when submission 
to or rejection of the conduct is the basis for an employment 
action affecting the employee; or 

2. The conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive, and objec-
tively offensive that it has the purpose or effect of unreasona-
bly interfering with the employee’s work performance or cre-
ates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or offensive work 
environment. 

Examples of sexual harassment may include sexual advances; 
touching intimate body parts; coercing or forcing a sexual act on 
another; jokes or conversations of a sexual nature; and other sex-
ually motivated conduct, contact, or communication, including elec-
tronic communication. 

Any employee who believes that he or she has experienced pro-
hibited conduct or believes that another employee has experienced 
prohibited conduct should promptly report the alleged acts. The 
employee may report the alleged acts to his or her supervisor or 
campus principal. 

Alternatively, the employee may report the alleged acts to one of 
the District officials below. 

For the purposes of this policy, District officials are the Title IX coor-
dinator, the ADA/Section 504 coordinator, and the Superintendent. 

Examples 
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Reports of discrimination based on sex, including sexual harass-
ment, may be directed to the designated Title IX coordinator. [See 
DIA(EXHIBIT)] 

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 
designated ADA/Section 504 coordinator. [See DIA(EXHIBIT)] 

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of Dis-
trict compliance with all other nondiscrimination laws. 

An employee shall not be required to report prohibited conduct to 
the person alleged to have committed the conduct. Reports con-
cerning prohibited conduct, including reports against the Title IX 
coordinator or ADA/Section 504 coordinator, may be directed to the 
Superintendent. 

A report against the Superintendent may be made directly to the 
Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board shall ap-
point an appropriate person to conduct an investigation. 

To ensure the District’s prompt investigation, reports of prohibited 
conduct shall be made as soon as possible after the alleged act or 
knowledge of the alleged act.  

Any District supervisor who receives a report of prohibited conduct 
shall promptly notify the appropriate District official listed above 
and take any other steps required by this policy. 

Any District employee who receives a report of prohibited conduct 
based on sex, including sexual harassment, shall promptly notify 
the Title IX coordinator. 

The following procedures apply to all allegations of prohibited con-
duct other than allegations of harassment prohibited by Title IX. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] For allegations of sex-based harassment that, 
if proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Ti-
tle IX, see the procedures below at Response to Sexual Harass-
ment—Title IX. 

The District may request, but shall not require, a written report. If a 
report is made orally, the District official shall reduce the report to 
written form. 

Upon receipt or notice of a report, the District official shall deter-
mine whether the allegations, if proved, would constitute prohibited 
conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the District shall promptly 
authorize or undertake an investigation, regardless of whether a 
criminal or regulatory investigation regarding the same or similar 
allegations is pending. 
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If appropriate, the District shall promptly take interim action calcu-
lated to prevent prohibited conduct during the course of an investi-
gation. 

The investigation may be conducted by the District official or a de-
signee, such as the campus principal, or by a third party desig-
nated by the District, such as an attorney. When appropriate, the 
principal or supervisor shall be involved in or informed of the inves-
tigation. 

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the per-
son making the report, the person against whom the report is filed, 
and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the 
allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of other in-
formation or documents related to the allegations. 

Absent extenuating circumstances, the investigation should be 
completed within ten District business days from the date of the re-
port; however, the investigator shall take additional time if neces-
sary to complete a thorough investigation. 

The investigator shall prepare a written report of the investigation. 
The report shall be filed with the District official overseeing the in-
vestigation. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct oc-
curred, the District shall promptly respond by taking appropriate 
disciplinary or corrective action reasonably calculated to address 
the conduct. 

The District may take action based on the results of an investiga-
tion, even if the conduct did not rise to the level of prohibited or un-
lawful conduct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the 
privacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 
and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 
conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law. 

A complainant who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the investi-
gation may appeal through DGBA(LOCAL), beginning at the appro-
priate level. 

The complainant may have a right to file a complaint with appropri-
ate state or federal agencies. 

For purposes of the District’s response to reports of harassment 
prohibited by Title IX, definitions can be found in FFH(LEGAL). 

When the District receives notice or an allegation of conduct that, if 
proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title 
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IX, the Title IX coordinator shall promptly contact the complainant 
to: 

• Discuss the availability of supportive measures and inform the 
complainant that they are available, with or without the filing 
of a formal complaint; 

• Consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive 
measures; and  

• Explain to the complainant the option and process for filing a 
formal complaint. 

The District’s response to sexual harassment shall treat complain-
ants and respondents equitably by offering supportive measures to 
both parties, as appropriate, and by following the Title IX formal 
complaint process before imposing disciplinary sanctions or other 
actions that are not supportive measures against a respondent. 

If a formal complaint is not filed, the District reserves the right to in-
vestigate and respond to prohibited conduct in accordance with 
Board policies and administrative procedures. 

To distinguish the process described below from the District’s gen-
eral grievance policies [see DGBA, FNG, and GF], this policy re-
fers to the grievance process required by Title IX regulations for re-
sponding to formal complaints of sexual harassment as the 
District’s “Title IX formal complaint process.” 

The Superintendent shall ensure the development of a Title IX for-
mal complaint process that complies with legal requirements. [See 
FFH(LEGAL)] The formal complaint process shall be posted on the 
District’s website. In compliance with Title IX regulations, the Dis-
trict’s Title IX formal complaint process shall address the following 
basic requirements: 

1. Equitable treatment of complainants and respondents; 

2. An objective evaluation of all relevant evidence; 

3. A requirement that the Title IX coordinator, investigator, deci-
sion-maker, or any person designated to facilitate an informal 
resolution process not have a conflict of interest or bias; 

4. A presumption that the respondent is not responsible for the 
alleged sexual harassment until a determination is made at 
the conclusion of the Title IX formal complaint process; 

5. Time frames that provide for a reasonably prompt conclusion 
of the Title IX formal complaint process, including time frames 

Title IX Formal 
Complaint Process 
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for appeals and any informal resolution process, and that al-
low for temporary delays or the limited extension of time 
frames with good cause and written notice as required by law; 

6. A description of the possible disciplinary sanctions and reme-
dies that may be implemented following a determination of re-
sponsibility for the alleged sexual harassment; 

7. A statement of the standard of evidence to be used to deter-
mine responsibility for all Title IX formal complaints of sexual 
harassment; 

8. Procedures and permissible bases for the complainant and 
respondent to appeal a determination of responsibility or a 
dismissal of a Title IX formal complaint or any allegations 
therein; 

9. A description of the supportive measures available to the 
complainant and respondent; 

10. A prohibition on using or seeking information protected under 
a legally recognized privilege unless the individual holding the 
privilege has waived the privilege;  

11. Additional formal complaint procedures in 34 C.F.R. 
106.45(b), including written notice of a formal complaint, con-
solidation of formal complaints, recordkeeping, and investiga-
tion procedures; and 

12. Other local procedures as determined by the Superintendent. 

The standard of evidence used to determine responsibility in a Title 
IX formal complaint of sexual harassment shall be the 
preponderance of the evidence. 

The District prohibits retaliation against an employee who makes a 
claim alleging to have experienced discrimination or harassment, 
or another employee who, in good faith, makes a report of harass-
ment or discrimination, files a complaint of harassment or discrimi-
nation, serves as a witness, or otherwise participates or refuses to 
participate in an investigation. 

Examples of retaliation may include termination, refusal to hire, de-
motion, and denial of promotion. Retaliation may also include 
threats, intimidation, coercion, unjustified negative evaluations, un-
justified negative references, or increased surveillance. 

The District shall retain copies of allegations, investigation reports, 
and related records regarding any prohibited conduct in accord-
ance with the District’s records control schedules, but for no less 
than the minimum amount of time required by law. [See CPC] 
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[For Title IX recordkeeping and retention provisions, see FFH(LE-
GAL) and the District’s Title IX formal complaint process.] 

Information regarding this policy and any accompanying proce-
dures shall be distributed annually to District employees. Copies of 
the policy and procedures shall be posted on the District’s website, 
to the extent practicable, and readily available at each campus and 
the District’s administrative offices. 

Access to Policy and 
Procedures 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 
The District shall establish instructional objectives that relate to the 
essential knowledge and skills for grade-level subjects or courses. 
These objectives shall address the skills needed for successful 
performance in the next grade or next course in a sequence of 
courses. 

Assignments, tests, projects, classroom activities, and other in-
structional activities shall be designed so that each student’s per-
formance indicates the level of mastery of the designated District 
objectives. 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that each campus or 
instructional level develops guidelines for teachers to follow in de-
termining grades for students. These guidelines shall ensure that 
grading reflects a student’s relative mastery of an assignment and 
that a sufficient number of grades are taken to support the grade 
average assigned. Guidelines for grading shall be clearly commu-
nicated to students and parents. 

The District shall permit a student who meets the criteria detailed in 
the grading guidelines a reasonable opportunity to redo an as-
signment or retake a test for which the student received a failing 
grade. 

The District shall issue grade reports/report cards every nine 
weeks on a form approved by the Superintendent or designee. 
Performance shall be measured in accordance with this policy and 
the standards established in EIE. 

Interim progress reports shall be issued for all students after the 
third week and the sixth week of each grading period. Supple-
mental progress reports may be issued at the teacher’s discretion. 

Interim progress reports may be issued at the teacher’s discretion; 
however, notice of a student’s consistent unsatisfactory perfor-
mance shall be issued in accordance with law. 

In addition to conferences scheduled on the campus calendar, con-
ferences may be requested by a teacher or parent as needed. 

A student found to have engaged in academic dishonesty shall be 
subject to grade penalties on assignments or tests and disciplinary 
penalties in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct. Aca-
demic dishonesty includes cheating or copying the work of another 
student, plagiarism, and unauthorized communication between 
students during an examination. The determination that a student 
has engaged in academic dishonesty shall be based on the judg-
ment of the classroom teacher or another supervising professional 
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employee, taking into consideration written materials, observation, 
or information from students. 
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System 
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Level 4 
 
 
 

Level 3 

PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The District shall apply the same class rank calculation method 
and rules for local graduation honors for all students in a graduat- 
ing class, regardless of the school year in which a student first 
earned high school credit. 

If the District experiences a significant disruption in the ability to 
collect grades for calculating weighted grade point average (GPA) 
and class rank, the Board may consider a Board resolution to mod- 
ify provisions in this policy. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to students 
beginning with the graduating class of 2026. 

 

Class rank and weighted grade point average (GPA) shall be 
based on semester grades earned in English, mathematics beyond 
Algebra I, science, social studies, economics, languages other 
than English beyond Level 1, and all dual credit courses and dual 
enrollment On-Ramps courses in these areas. The weighted grade 
average shall also include grades earned in all Advanced Place- 
ment (AP) and all advanced CTE courses. Courses receiving more 
than one credit for a single class period shall be calculated as one 
credit. 

The calculation of a student’s GPA, both unweighted and weighted, 
for class rank shall exclude grades earned in middle school; a 
course for which a pass/fail grade is assigned; local credit courses; 
summer school courses taken for remediation or acceleration; dual 
credit courses not reflected on the student’s class schedule during 
the fall or spring semesters or during the summer; distance learn- 
ing in the form of traditional correspondence courses or credit re- 
covery or for remediation; or through credit by examination, with or 
without prior instruction; or non-advanced CTE courses for which a 
student earns a math or science credit. 

The District shall categorize and weight courses in accordance with 
provisions of this policy and EIC(EXHIBIT). 

 

Eligible AP and On-Ramps courses shall be categorized and 
weighted as Level 4 courses. Up to a total of six courses com- 
pleted in the sophomore and junior years combined and up to two 
courses completed in the senior year may be calculated at this 
level. 

Eligible Advanced CTE, Advanced Placement, Dual Credit, On- 
Ramps, Advanced, and Pre-AP courses shall be categorized and 
weighted as Level 3 courses. 
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Level 2 
 

Level 1 

Eligible On-Level courses shall be categorized and weighted as 
Level 2 courses. 

Skills-Based courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 1 
courses. 

The District shall convert the semester grade to grade points in ac- 
cordance with the weighted grade points chart published in 
EIC(EXHIBIT) to determine a weighted GPA. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to students 
in the graduating classes of 2022, 2023, 2024, and 
2025. 

 

Class rank and weighted grade point average (GPA) shall be 
based on semester grades earned in English, mathematics beyond 
Algebra I, science, social studies, economics, languages other 
than English beyond Level 1, and all dual credit courses and dual 
enrollment On-Ramps courses in these areas. The weighted grade 
average shall also include grades earned in all Advanced Place- 
ment (AP) dual credit courses in EMT, engineering, and computer 
science. Courses receiving more than one credit for a single class 
period shall be calculated as one credit. 

The calculation of a student’s GPA, both unweighted and weighted, 
for class rank shall exclude grades earned in middle school; a 
course for which a pass/fail grade is assigned; local credit courses; 
summer school courses taken for remediation or acceleration; dual 
credit courses not reflected on the student’s class schedule during 
the fall or spring semesters or during the summer; distance learn- 
ing in the form of traditional correspondence courses or credit re- 
covery or for remediation; or through credit by examination, with or 
without prior instruction. 

The District shall categorize and weight courses in accordance with 
provisions of this policy and EIC(EXHIBIT). 

 

Eligible AP courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 4 
courses. 

Eligible dual credit, On-Ramps, Advanced, and Pre-AP courses 
shall be categorized and weighted as Level 3 courses. 

All Regular courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 2 
courses. 

Skills-Based courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 1 
courses. 
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Valedictorian and 
Salutatorian 

The District shall convert the semester grade to grade points in ac- 
cordance with the weighted grade points chart published in 
EIC(EXHIBIT) to determine a weighted GPA. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to all students, re- 
gardless of their graduating class. 

 

When a student transfers semester grades for courses that would 
be eligible under at least the Level 1 category and the District has 
accepted the credit, the District shall include the grades in the cal- 
culation of class rank. 

When a student transfers semester grades for courses from an ac- 
credited school that would be eligible to receive additional weight 
under the District’s weighted grade system, the District shall assign 
weight to those grades based on the categories and grade weight 
system used by the District if the same courses are offered to the 
same class of students in the District. 

For the purpose of determining honors to be conferred during grad- 
uation activities, the District shall calculate class rank at the end of 
the third nine-week grading period of the senior year. The third 
nine-week grading period grade shall be used as the semester 
grade for the purpose of GPA calculation for all courses with the 
exception of dual credit. 

Grades received no later than seven calendar days before the 
graduation ceremony shall also be included in the calculation. Any 
grade received after this period shall not be included in class rank 
calculations. 

Dual credit courses included in the third nine-week grading period 
shall include the final grade for the course if a grade is received by 
May 15. Courses for which grades are not received shall not be in- 
cluded in the rank at the third nine-week period for senior rank. 

For the purpose of applications to institutions of higher education, 
the District shall also calculate class rank as required by state law. 
The District’s eligibility criteria for local graduation honors shall ap- 
ply only for local recognitions and shall not restrict class rank for 
the purpose of automatic admission under state law. [See EIC(LE- 
GAL)] 

The valedictorian and salutatorian shall be the eligible students 
with the highest and second-highest rank based on the weighted 
GPA or weighted grade average, respectively. 
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Honor Graduates 

A valedictorian and salutatorian shall be named at Belton High 
School, Belton New Tech High School @ Waskow, and Lake Bel- 
ton High School. 

To be eligible for such recognition, a student must have: 

1. Been a registered, full-time student at the campus of gradua- 
tion during the last four semesters prior to graduation. To be 
considered registered for a full semester, a student must en- 
roll no later than the close of school on the tenth day of the 
beginning of the first semester. 

2. Been enrolled in at least four academic courses each year of 
high school. 

Early graduates (three-year graduates) may participate in the grad- 
uation ceremony but shall not be eligible for valedictorian or saluta- 
torian honors. 

The final class rank shall become a permanent record on the aca- 
demic achievement record (AAR); no re-ranking shall occur after 
graduation for transcript purposes. 

In case of a tie in weighted GPAs or weighted grade averages after 
calculation to the fourth decimal place among the top ranked stu- 
dents, the District shall calculate the numerical grade averages of 
all Pre-AP and AP courses taken in grades 9–12 to determine 
recognition as valedictorian or salutatorian. 

If the tie is not broken after applying these methods, the District 
shall recognize all students involved in the tie as sharing the honor 
and title. 

A student ranked within the top 15 percent of his or her graduating 
class shall be designated as an honor graduate. District honor 
graduates shall include the following: 

1. Students whose class rank is within the top two percent of the 
graduating class shall be designated summa cum laude grad- 
uates. 

2. Students whose class rank is within the top three to five per- 
cent of the graduating class shall be designated magna cum 
laude graduates. 

3. Students whose class rank is within the top six to ten percent 
of the graduating class shall be designated cum laude gradu- 
ates. 
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4. Students whose class rank is within the top 11 to 15 percent 
of the graduating class shall be designated as graduating with 
honors. 

When calculating the number of students in a specific percentile of 
a graduating class, the number shall be rounded to a whole num- 
ber. 

The student meeting the local eligibility criteria for recognition as 
the valedictorian shall also be considered the highest-ranking grad- 
uate for purposes of receiving the honor graduate certificate from 
the state of Texas. 

For the classes of 2022, 2023, and 2024, between the student 
named valedictorian for Belton High School and the student named 
valedictorian for Belton New Tech High School @ Waskow, the 
highest-ranking student with the highest weighted GPA among the 
named valedictorians shall be considered the highest-ranking grad- 
uate for purposes of receiving the honor graduate certificate from 
the state of Texas. 

 
A student wishing to graduate early must obtain an early gradua- 
tion application from the principal’s office. Completed applications 
for three-year graduates should be returned by May 1 of the soph- 
omore year. A student who has declared his or her intent to gradu- 
ate in three school years and has completed a minimum of 16 
credits shall be included in the senior year rank.
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

The District shall apply the same class rank calculation method 
and rules for local graduation honors for all students in a graduat- 
ing class, regardless of the school year in which a student first 
earned high school credit. 

If the District experiences a significant disruption in the ability to 
collect grades for calculating weighted grade point average (GPA) 
and class rank, the Board may consider a Board resolution to mod- 
ify provisions in this policy. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to students 
beginning with the graduating class of 2026. 

 

Class rank and weighted grade point average (GPA) shall be 
based on semester grades earned in English, mathematics beyond 
Algebra I, science, social studies, economics, languages other 
than English beyond Level 1, and all dual credit courses and dual 
enrollment On-Ramps courses in these areas. The weighted grade 
average shall also include grades earned in all Advanced Place- 
ment (AP) and all advanced CTE courses. Courses receiving more 
than one credit for a single class period shall be calculated as one 
credit. 

The calculation of a student’s GPA, both unweighted and weighted, 
for class rank shall exclude grades earned in middle school; a 
course for which a pass/fail grade is assigned; local credit courses; 
summer school courses taken for remediation or acceleration; dual 
credit courses not reflected on the student’s class schedule during 
the fall or spring semesters or during the summer; distance learn- 
ing in the form of traditional correspondence courses or credit re- 
covery or for remediation; or through credit by examination, with or 
without prior instruction; or non-advanced CTE courses for which a 
student earns a math or science credit. 

The District shall categorize and weight courses in accordance with 
provisions of this policy and EIC(EXHIBIT). 

 

Eligible AP and On-Ramps courses shall be categorized and 
weighted as Level 4 courses. Up to a total of six courses com- 
pleted in the sophomore and junior years combined and up to two 
courses completed in the senior year may be calculated at this 
level. 

Eligible Advanced CTE, Advanced Placement, Dual Credit, On- 
Ramps, Advanced, and Pre-AP courses shall be categorized and 
weighted as Level 3 courses. 
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Level 1 

Eligible On-Level courses shall be categorized and weighted as 
Level 2 courses. 

Skills-Based courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 1 
courses. 

The District shall convert the semester grade to grade points in ac- 
cordance with the weighted grade points chart published in 
EIC(EXHIBIT) to determine a weighted GPA. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to students 
in the graduating classes of 2023, 2024, and 
2025. 

 

Class rank and weighted grade point average (GPA) shall be 
based on semester grades earned in English, mathematics beyond 
Algebra I, science, social studies, economics, languages other 
than English beyond Level 1, and all dual credit courses and dual 
enrollment On-Ramps courses in these areas. The weighted grade 
average shall also include grades earned in all Advanced Place- 
ment (AP) dual credit courses in EMT, engineering, and computer 
science. Courses receiving more than one credit for a single class 
period shall be calculated as one credit. 

The calculation of a student’s GPA, both unweighted and weighted, 
for class rank shall exclude grades earned in middle school; a 
course for which a pass/fail grade is assigned; local credit courses; 
summer school courses taken for remediation or acceleration; dual 
credit courses not reflected on the student’s class schedule during 
the fall or spring semesters or during the summer; distance learn- 
ing in the form of traditional correspondence courses or credit re- 
covery or for remediation; or through credit by examination, with or 
without prior instruction. 

The District shall categorize and weight courses in accordance with 
provisions of this policy and EIC(EXHIBIT). 

 

Eligible AP courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 4 
courses. 

Eligible dual credit, On-Ramps, Advanced, and Pre-AP courses 
shall be categorized and weighted as Level 3 courses. 

All Regular courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 2 
courses. 

Skills-Based courses shall be categorized and weighted as Level 1 
courses. 
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The District shall convert the semester grade to grade points in ac- 
cordance with the weighted grade points chart published in 
EIC(EXHIBIT) to determine a weighted GPA. 

 

Note: The following provisions shall apply to all students, re- 
gardless of their graduating class. 

 

When a student transfers semester grades for courses that would 
be eligible under at least the Level 1 category and the District has 
accepted the credit, the District shall include the grades in the cal- 
culation of class rank. 

When a student transfers semester grades for courses from an ac- 
credited school that would be eligible to receive additional weight 
under the District’s weighted grade system, the District shall assign 
weight to those grades based on the categories and grade weight 
system used by the District if the same courses are offered to the 
same class of students in the District. 

For the purpose of determining honors to be conferred during grad- 
uation activities, the District shall calculate class rank at the end of 
the third nine-week grading period of the senior year. The third 
nine-week grading period grade shall be used as the semester 
grade for the purpose of GPA calculation for all courses with the 
exception of dual credit. 

Grades received no later than seven calendar days before the 
graduation ceremony shall also be included in the calculation. Any 
grade received after this period shall not be included in class rank 
calculations. 

For the purpose of applications to institutions of higher education, 
the District shall also calculate class rank as required by state law. 
The District’s eligibility criteria for local graduation honors shall ap- 
ply only for local recognitions and shall not restrict class rank for 
the purpose of automatic admission under state law. [See EIC(LE- 
GAL)] 

The valedictorian and salutatorian shall be the eligible students 
with the highest and second-highest rank based on the weighted 
GPA or weighted grade average, respectively. 
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A valedictorian and salutatorian shall be named at Belton High 
School, Belton New Tech High School @ Waskow, and Lake Bel- 
ton High School. 

To be eligible for such recognition, a student must have: 

1. Been a registered, full-time student at the campus of gradua- 
tion during the last four semesters prior to graduation. To be 
considered registered for a full semester, a student must en- 
roll no later than the close of school on the tenth day of the 
beginning of the first semester. 

2. Been enrolled in at least four academic courses each year of 
high school. 

Early graduates (three-year graduates) may participate in the grad- 
uation ceremony but shall not be eligible for valedictorian or saluta- 
torian honors. 

The final class rank shall become a permanent record on the aca- 
demic achievement record (AAR); no re-ranking shall occur after 
graduation for transcript purposes. 

In case of a tie in weighted GPAs or weighted grade averages after 
calculation to the fourth decimal place among the top ranked stu- 
dents, the District shall calculate the numerical grade averages of 
all Pre-AP and AP courses taken in grades 9–12 to determine 
recognition as valedictorian or salutatorian. 

If the tie is not broken after applying these methods, the District 
shall recognize all students involved in the tie as sharing the honor 
and title. 

A student ranked within the top 15 percent of his or her graduating 
class shall be designated as an honor graduate. District honor 
graduates shall include the following: 

1. Students whose class rank is within the top two percent of the 
graduating class shall be designated summa cum laude grad- 
uates. 

2. Students whose class rank is within the top three to five per- 
cent of the graduating class shall be designated magna cum 
laude graduates. 

3. Students whose class rank is within the top six to ten percent 
of the graduating class shall be designated cum laude gradu- 
ates. 
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4. Students whose class rank is within the top 11 to 15 percent 
of the graduating class shall be designated as graduating with 
honors. 

When calculating the number of students in a specific percentile of 
a graduating class, the number shall be rounded to a whole num- 
ber. 

The student meeting the local eligibility criteria for recognition as 
the valedictorian shall also be considered the highest-ranking grad- 
uate for purposes of receiving the honor graduate certificate from 
the state of Texas. 

For the classes of 2023, and 2024, between the student named 
valedictorian for Belton High School and the student named 
valedictorian for Belton New Tech High School @ Waskow, the 
student with the highest weighted GPA among the named 
valedictorians shall be considered the highest-ranking graduate for 
purposes of receiving the honor graduate certificate from the state of  
Texas.
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DELETE EXHIBIT 
Point System for Rank 

Beginning with the class of 2026: 

Level 1: Skills-Based Courses 

Level 2: On-Level Courses 

Level 3: CTE year 3 and 4 courses, Pre-Advanced Placement, Advanced, Dual Credit, On- 
Ramps, and Advanced Placement Courses 

Level 4: Advanced Placement and/or On-Ramps Courses (Up to a total of six courses taken 
in Sophomore and Junior Year combined, and two courses taken in Senior Year) 

 
 

For the classes of 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025: 

Level 1: Skills-Based Courses 

Level 2: On-Level Courses 

Level 3: Pre-Advanced Placement, Advanced, Dual Credit, and On-Ramps Courses 

Level 4: Advanced Placement Courses 

 

Students will be ranked for class standing on the following system: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 
Grade Grade 

Points 
Grade Grade 

Points 
Grade Grade 

Points 
Grade Grade 

Points 

100 4.0 100 5.0 100 6.0 100 7.0 

99 3.9 99 4.9 99 5.9 99 6.9 

98 3.8 98 4.8 98 5.8 98 6.8 

97 3.7 97 4.7 97 5.7 97 6.7 

96 3.6 96 4.6 96 5.6 96 6.6 

95 3.5 95 4.5 95 5.5 95 6.5 

94 3.4 94 4.4 94 5.4 94 6.4 

93 3.3 93 4.3 93 5.3 93 6.3 

92 3.2 92 4.2 92 5.2 92 6.2 

91 3.1 91 4.1 91 5.1 91 6.1 
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 
90 3.0 90 4.0 90 5.0 90 6.0 

89 2.9 89 3.9 89 4.9 89 5.9 

88 2.8 88 3.8 88 4.8 88 5.8 

87 2.7 87 3.7 87 4.7 87 5.7 

86 2.6 86 3.6 86 4.6 86 5.6 

85 2.5 85 3.5 85 4.5 85 5.5 

84 2.4 84 3.4 84 4.4 84 5.4 

83 2.3 83 3.3 83 4.3 83 5.3 

82 2.2 82 3.2 82 4.2 82 5.2 

81 2.1 81 3.1 81 4.1 81 5.1 

80 2.0 80 3.0 80 4.0 80 5.0 

79 1.9 79 2.9 79 3.9 79 4.9 

78 1.8 78 2.8 78 3.8 78 4.8 

77 1.7 77 2.7 77 3.7 77 4.7 

76 1.6 76 2.6 76 3.6 76 4.6 

75 1.5 75 2.5 75 3.5 75 4.5 

74 1.4 74 2.4 74 3.4 74 4.4 

73 1.3 73 2.3 73 3.3 73 4.3 

72 1.2 72 2.2 72 3.2 72 4.2 

71 1.1 71 2.1 71 3.1 71 4.1 

70 1.0 70 2.0 70 3.0 70 4.0 
 

No grade points will be given for a grade below 70. 
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Point System for Rank
Beginning with the class of 2026:

Level 1: Skills-Based Courses 

Level 2: On-Level Courses

Level 3: CTE year 3 and 4 courses, Pre-Advanced Placement, Advanced, Dual Credit, On- 
Ramps, and Advanced Placement Courses

Level 4: Advanced Placement and/or On-Ramps Courses (Up to a total of six courses taken 
in Sophomore and Junior Year combined, and two courses taken in Senior Year)

For the classes of 2023, 2024, and 2025:

Level 1: Skills-Based Courses 

Level 2: On-Level Courses

Level 3: Pre-Advanced Placement, Advanced, Dual Credit, and On-Ramps Courses 

Level 4: Advanced Placement Courses

Students will be ranked for class standing on the following system:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
Grade Grade 

Points
Grade Grade 

Points
Grade Grade 

Points
Grade Grade 

Points

100 4.0 100 5.0 100 6.0 100 7.0

99 3.9 99 4.9 99 5.9 99 6.9

98 3.8 98 4.8 98 5.8 98 6.8

97 3.7 97 4.7 97 5.7 97 6.7

96 3.6 96 4.6 96 5.6 96 6.6

95 3.5 95 4.5 95 5.5 95 6.5

94 3.4 94 4.4 94 5.4 94 6.4

93 3.3 93 4.3 93 5.3 93 6.3

92 3.2 92 4.2 92 5.2 92 6.2

91 3.1 91 4.1 91 5.1 91 6.1

141



Belton ISD 
014903

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT 
CLASS RANKING

EIC 
(EXHIBIT)

DATE ISSUED: 8/22/22
LDU 2022.01 
EIC(EXHIBIT)-X

1 of 2

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
90 3.0 90 4.0 90 5.0 90 6.0

89 2.9 89 3.9 89 4.9 89 5.9

88 2.8 88 3.8 88 4.8 88 5.8

87 2.7 87 3.7 87 4.7 87 5.7

86 2.6 86 3.6 86 4.6 86 5.6

85 2.5 85 3.5 85 4.5 85 5.5

84 2.4 84 3.4 84 4.4 84 5.4

83 2.3 83 3.3 83 4.3 83 5.3

82 2.2 82 3.2 82 4.2 82 5.2

81 2.1 81 3.1 81 4.1 81 5.1

80 2.0 80 3.0 80 4.0 80 5.0

79 1.9 79 2.9 79 3.9 79 4.9

78 1.8 78 2.8 78 3.8 78 4.8

77 1.7 77 2.7 77 3.7 77 4.7

76 1.6 76 2.6 76 3.6 76 4.6

75 1.5 75 2.5 75 3.5 75 4.5

74 1.4 74 2.4 74 3.4 74 4.4

73 1.3 73 2.3 73 3.3 73 4.3

72 1.2 72 2.2 72 3.2 72 4.2

71 1.1 71 2.1 71 3.1 71 4.1

70 1.0 70 2.0 70 3.0 70 4.0

No grade points will be given for a grade below 70.
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 
(page 2) 

Note: The following provisions address equal educational op-
portunity for all students in accordance with law. For pro-
visions addressing discrimination, harassment, and retal-
iation involving District students, see FFH.  

The District designates and authorizes the Title IX coordinator for 
students to coordinate its efforts to comply with Title IX of the Edu-
cation Amendments of 1972, as amended. [See FB(EXHIBIT)] 

The District designates and authorizes the ADA/Section 504 coor-
dinator for students to coordinate its efforts to comply with Title II of 
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, which in-
corporates and expands upon the requirements of Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (“Section 504”), as amended. [See 
FB(EXHIBIT)] 

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of Dis-
trict compliance with all other nondiscrimination laws. 

The District shall provide necessary services and supports to pro-
vide students equal access to educational opportunities. [See 
EHBC] Certain instructional or other accommodations, including on 
state-mandated assessments, may be made when necessary, 
when allowable, and when these accommodations do not modify 
the rigor or content expectations of a subject, course, or assess-
ment. [See EKB] 

If the District has reason to believe that a student has a disability 
that may require additional services and supports in order for the 
student to receive an appropriate education as this term is defined 
by law, Section 504 and/or the Individuals with Disabilities Educa-
tion Act (IDEA) shall govern the evaluation, services, and supports 
provided by the District. [See also EHBA series] 

[For information regarding dyslexia and related disorders, see 
EHB.]  

Note: The following provisions address the District’s compli-
ance efforts and system of procedural safeguards as re-
quired by federal regulations for a student with a disabil-
ity as defined by Section 504. A report of discrimination 
or harassment based on a student’s disability shall be 
made in accordance with FFH. 

Title IX Coordinator 

ADA / Section 504 
Coordinator 

Superintendent 

Equal Educational 
Opportunity 

General Education 

Additional Services 
and Supports 
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The District shall form Section 504 committees as necessary. The 
Section 504 coordinator and members of each Section 504 com-
mittee shall receive training in the procedures and requirements for 
identifying and providing educational and related services and sup-
ports to a student who has a disability that results in a substantial 
limitation of a major life activity. 

Each Section 504 committee shall be composed of a group of per-
sons knowledgeable about the student, the meaning of the evalua-
tion data, placement options, and the legal requirements regarding 
least restrictive environment and comparable facilities for students 
with disabilities. 

A student may be referred by parents, teachers, counselors, ad-
ministratorsIf a teacher, school counselor, administrator, or other 
District employee for evaluation to determine whether the student 
has disabilitiesreason to believe that a student may have a disabil-
ity as defined by Section 504. , the District shall evaluate the stu-
dent. A student may also be referred for evaluation by the student’s 
parent. 

The District shall seek written parental consent prior to conducting 
a formal evaluation. Ordinary observations in the classroom or 
other school setting shall not require prior parental consent.  

The results of an evaluation shall be considered before any action 
is taken to place a student with a disability or make a significant 
change in placement in an instructional program. The Superinten-
dent shall ensure that the District’s procedures for tests and other 
evaluation materials comply with the minimum requirements of law. 
In interpreting evaluation data and when making decisions related 
to necessary services and supports, each Section 504 committee 
shall carefully consider and document information from a variety of 
sources in accordance with law.  

To address the periodic reevaluation requirement of law, the Dis-
trict shall adhere to the reevaluation timelines in the IDEA regula-
tions.  

A parent, teacher, or other District employee may request a review 
of a student’s services and supports at any time, but a formal 
reevaluation shall generally occur no more frequently than once a 
year. 

A parent shall make any request to review his or her child’s educa-
tion records to the campus principal or other identified custodian of 
records. [See FL] 

Section 504 
Committees 

Referrals 

Notice and Consent 

Evaluation and 
Placement 

Review and 
Reevaluation 
Procedure 

Examining Records 
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A parent shall be given written notice of the due process right to an 
impartial hearing if the parent has a concern or complaint about the 
District’s actions regarding the identification, evaluation, or educa-
tional placement of a student with a disability. The impartial hearing 
shall be conducted by a person who is knowledgeable about Sec-
tion 504 issues and who is not employed by the District or related 
to a member of the Board in a degree that would be prohibited un-
der the nepotism statute [see DBE]. The impartial hearing officer is 
not required to be an attorney. The District and the parent shall be 
entitled to legal representation at the impartial hearing. 

Records specific to identification, evaluation, and placement as 
these pertain to Section 504 shall be retained by the District in ac-
cordance with law and the District’s local records control sched-
ules. [See CPC]  

  

Right to Impartial 
Hearing 

Records Retention 
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Note: This policy addresses discrimination, harassment, and 
retaliation against District students. For provisions re-
garding discrimination, harassment, and retaliation 
against District employees, see DIA. For reporting re-
quirements related to child abuse and neglect, see FFG. 
Note that FFH shall be used in conjunction with FFI (bul-
lying) for certain prohibited conduct. 

The District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, against 
any student on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender, na-
tional origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law. 
The District prohibits dating violence, as defined by this policy. Re-
taliation against anyone involved in the complaint process is a vio-
lation of District policy and is prohibited. 

Discrimination against a student is defined as conduct directed at a 
student on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, gender, national 
origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law, that ad-
versely affects the student. 

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 
harassment, dating violence, and retaliation as defined by this pol-
icy, even if the behavior does not rise to the level of unlawful con-
duct. 

Prohibited conduct also includes sexual harassment as defined by 
Title IX. [See FFH(LEGAL)] 

Prohibited harassment of a student is defined as physical, verbal, 
or nonverbal conduct based on the student’s race, color, religion, 
sex, gender, national origin, age, disability, or any other basis pro-
hibited by law, when the conduct is so severe, persistent, or perva-
sive, and objectively offensive that the conduct: 

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an ed-
ucational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, threat-
ening, hostile, or offensive educational environment; 

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably inter-
fering with the student’s academic performance; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational opportu-
nities. 

Prohibited harassment includes dating violence as defined by law 
and this policy. 

Statement of 
Nondiscrimination 

Discrimination 

Prohibited Conduct 

Prohibited 
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Examples of prohibited harassment may include offensive or de-
rogatory language directed at another person’s religious beliefs or 
practices, accent, skin color, or need for accommodation; threaten-
ing, intimidating, or humiliating conduct; offensive jokes, name call-
ing, slurs, or rumors; cyberharassment; physical aggression or as-
sault; display of graffiti or printed material promoting racial, ethnic, 
or other negative stereotypes; or other kinds of aggressive conduct 
such as theft or damage to property. 

As required by law, the District shall follow the procedures below at 
Response to Sexual Harassment—Title IX upon a report of sex-
based harassment, including sexual harassment, gender-based 
harassment, and dating violence, when such allegations, if proved, 
would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title IX. [See 
FFH(LEGAL)] 

Sexual harassment of a student by a District employee includes 
both welcome and unwelcome sexual advances; requests for sex-
ual favors; sexually motivated physical, verbal, or nonverbal con-
duct; or other conduct or communication of a sexual nature when:  

1. A District employee causes the student to believe that the stu-
dent must submit to the conduct in order to participate in a 
school program or activity, or that the employee will make an 
educational decision based on whether or not the student sub-
mits to the conduct; or 

2. The conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive, and objec-
tively offensive that it: 

a. Affects the student’s ability to participate in or benefit 
from an educational program or activity, or otherwise 
adversely affects the student’s educational opportuni-
ties; or 

b. Creates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or abusive 
educational environment. 

Romantic or other inappropriate social relationships between stu-
dents and District employees are prohibited. Any sexual relation-
ship between a student and a District employee is always prohib-
ited, even if consensual. [See DH] 

Sexual harassment of a student, including harassment committed 
by another student, includes unwelcome sexual advances; re-
quests for sexual favors; or sexually motivated physical, verbal, or 
nonverbal conduct when the conduct is so severe, persistent, or 
pervasive that it: 

Examples 

Sex-Based 
Harassment 

Sexual Harassment 
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By Others 
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1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an ed-
ucational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, threat-
ening, hostile, or offensive educational environment; 

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably inter-
fering with the student’s academic performance; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational opportu-
nities. 

Examples of sexual harassment of a student may include sexual 
advances; touching intimate body parts or coercing physical con-
tact that is sexual in nature; jokes or conversations of a sexual na-
ture; and other sexually motivated conduct, contact, or communica-
tions, including electronic communication. 

Necessary or permissible physical contact such as assisting a child 
by taking the child’s hand, comforting a child with a hug, or other 
physical contact not reasonably construed as sexual in nature is 
not sexual harassment. 

Gender-based harassment includes physical, verbal, or nonverbal 
conduct based on the student’s gender, the student’s expression of 
characteristics perceived as stereotypical for the student’s gender, 
or the student’s failure to conform to stereotypical notions of mas-
culinity or femininity. For purposes of this policy, gender-based har-
assment is considered prohibited harassment if the conduct is so 
severe, persistent, or pervasive that the conduct: 

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an ed-
ucational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, threat-
ening, hostile, or offensive educational environment; 

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably inter-
fering with the student’s academic performance; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational opportu-
nities. 

Examples of gender-based harassment directed against a student, 
regardless of the student’s or the harasser’s actual or perceived 
sexual orientation or gender identity, may include offensive jokes, 
name-calling, slurs, or rumors; cyberharassment; physical aggres-
sion or assault; threatening or intimidating conduct; or other kinds 
of aggressive conduct such as theft or damage to property. 

Dating violence occurs when a person in a current or past dating 
relationship uses physical, sexual, verbal, or emotional abuse to 
harm, threaten, intimidate, or control the other person in the rela-
tionship. Dating violence also occurs when a person commits these 

Examples 
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acts against a person in a marriage or dating relationship with the 
individual who is or was once in a marriage or dating relationship 
with the person committing the offense. 

For purposes of this policy, dating violence is considered prohibited 
harassment if the conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive 
that the conduct: 

1. Affects a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from an ed-
ucational program or activity, or creates an intimidating, threat-
ening, hostile, or offensive educational environment; 

2. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably inter-
fering with the student’s academic performance; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the student’s educational opportu-
nities. 

Examples of dating violence against a student may include physi-
cal or sexual assaults; name-calling; put-downs; or threats directed 
at the student, the student’s family members, or members of the 
student’s household. Additional examples may include destroying 
property belonging to the student, threatening to commit suicide or 
homicide if the student ends the relationship, attempting to isolate 
the student from friends and family, stalking, threatening a stu-
dent’s spouse or current dating partner, or encouraging others to 
engage in these behaviors. 

Any student who believes that he or she has experienced prohib-
ited conduct or believes that another student has experienced pro-
hibited conduct should promptly report the alleged acts to a 
teacher, school counselor, principal, other District employee, or the 
appropriate District official listed in this policy. 

Any District employee who suspects or receives direct or indirect 
notice that a student or group of students has or may have experi-
enced prohibited conduct shall promptly notify the appropriate Dis-
trict official listed in this policy and take any other steps required by 
this policy. 

For the purposes of this policy, District officials are the Title IX coor-
dinator, the ADA/Section 504 coordinator, and the Superintendent. 

Reports of discrimination based on sex, including sexual harass-
ment, gender-based harassment, or dating violence, may be di-
rected to the designated Title IX coordinator for students. [See 
FFH(EXHIBIT)]  

Examples 

Reporting 
Procedures 

Student Report 

Employee Report 

Definition of District 
Officials 

Title IX 
Coordinator 

149



Belton ISD  
014903  
  
STUDENT WELFARE FFH 
FREEDOM FROM DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND RETALIATION (LOCAL) 

 

  5 of 10 
  
FFH(LOCAL)-X-Revise  

 

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 
designated ADA/Section 504 coordinator for students. [See 
FFH(EXHIBIT)] 

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of Dis-
trict compliance with all other nondiscrimination laws. 

An individual shall not be required to report prohibited conduct to 
the person alleged to have committed the conduct. Reports con-
cerning prohibited conduct, including reports against the Title IX 
coordinator or ADA/Section 504 coordinator, may be directed to the 
Superintendent. 

A report against the Superintendent may be made directly to the 
Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board shall ap-
point an appropriate person to conduct an investigation. 

To ensure the District’s prompt investigation, reports of prohibited 
conduct shall be made as soon as possible after the alleged act or 
knowledge of the alleged act.  

The District official or designee shall promptly notify the parents of 
any student alleged to have experienced prohibited conduct by a 
District employee or another adult. 

[For parental notification requirements regarding an allegation of 
educator misconduct with a student, see FFF.] 

The following procedures apply to all allegations of prohibited con-
duct other than allegations of harassment prohibited by Title IX. 
[See FFH(LEGAL)] For allegations of sex-based harassment that, 
if proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Ti-
tle IX, including sexual harassment, gender-based harassment, 
and dating violence, see the procedures below at Response to 
Sexual Harassment—Title IX. 

The District may request, but shall not require, a written report. If a 
report is made orally, the District official shall reduce the report to 
written form. 

Upon receipt or notice of a report, the District official shall deter-
mine whether the allegations, if proved, would constitute prohibited 
conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the District shall promptly 
undertake an investigation, except as provided below at Criminal 
Investigation. 

If the District official determines that the allegations, if proved, 
would not constitute prohibited conduct as defined by this policy, 
the District official shall refer the complaint for consideration under 
FFI. 
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If appropriate and regardless of whether a criminal or regulatory in-
vestigation regarding the alleged conduct is pending, the District 
shall promptly take interim action calculated to address prohibited 
conduct or bullying prior to the completion of the District’s investi-
gation. 

The investigation may be conducted by the District official or a de-
signee, such as the principal, or by a third party designated by the 
District, such as an attorney. When appropriate, the principal shall 
be involved in or informed of the investigation. 

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the per-
son making the report, the person against whom the report is filed, 
and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the 
allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of other in-
formation or documents related to the allegations. 

If a law enforcement or regulatory agency notifies the District that a 
criminal or regulatory investigation has been initiated, the District 
shall confer with the agency to determine if the District investiga-
tion would impede the criminal or regulatory investigation. The Dis-
trict shall proceed with its investigation only to the extent that it 
does not impede the ongoing criminal or regulatory investigation. 
After the law enforcement or regulatory agency has finished gath-
ering its evidence, the District shall promptly resume its investiga-
tion. 

Absent extenuating circumstances, such as a request by a law en-
forcement or regulatory agency for the District to delay its investi-
gation, the investigation should be completed within ten District 
business days from the date of the report; however, the investiga-
tor shall take additional time if necessary to complete a thorough 
investigation.  

The investigator shall prepare a written report of the investigation. 
The report shall include a determination of whether prohibited con-
duct or bullying occurred. The report shall be filed with the District 
official overseeing the investigation. 

Notification of the outcome of the investigation shall be provided to 
both parties in compliance with FERPA. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct oc-
curred, the District shall promptly respond by taking appropriate 
disciplinary action in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct 
and may take corrective action reasonably calculated to address 
the conduct. 
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Examples of corrective action may include a training program for 
those involved in the report, a comprehensive education program 
for the school community, counseling to the victim and the student 
who engaged in prohibited conduct, follow-up inquiries to deter-
mine if any new incidents or any instances of retaliation have oc-
curred, involving parents and students in efforts to identify prob-
lems and improve the school climate, increasing staff monitoring of 
areas where prohibited conduct has occurred, and reaffirming the 
District’s policy against discrimination and harassment. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that bullying occurred, as 
defined by FFI, the District official shall refer to FFI for appropriate 
notice to parents and District action. The District official shall refer 
to FDB for transfer provisions. 

If the investigation reveals improper conduct that did not rise to the 
level of prohibited conduct or bullying, the District may take discipli-
nary action in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct or 
other corrective action reasonably calculated to address the con-
duct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the pri-
vacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 
and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 
conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law. 

A student or parent who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the in-
vestigation may appeal through FNG(LOCAL), beginning at the ap-
propriate level. A student or parent shall be informed of his or her 
right to file a complaint with the United States Department of Edu-
cation Office for Civil Rights. 

For purposes of the District’s response to reports of harassment 
prohibited by Title IX, definitions can be found in FFH(LEGAL). 

When the District receives notice or an allegation of conduct that, if 
proved, would meet the definition of sexual harassment under Title 
IX, the Title IX coordinator shall promptly contact the complainant 
to: 

• Discuss the availability of supportive measures and inform the 
complainant that they are available, with or without the filing 
of a formal complaint; 

• Consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive 
measures; and  

• Explain to the complainant the option and process for filing a 
formal complaint. 
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The District’s response to sexual harassment shall treat 
complainants and respondents equitably by offering supportive 
measures to both parties, as appropriate, and by following the Title 
IX formal complaint process before imposing disciplinary sanctions 
or other actions that are not supportive measures against a 
respondent. 

If a formal complaint is not filed, the District reserves the right to 
investigate and respond to prohibited conduct in accordance with 
Board policies and the Student Code of Conduct. 

To distinguish the process described below from the District’s gen-
eral grievance policies [see DGBA, FNG, and GF], this policy re-
fers to the grievance process required by Title IX regulations for re-
sponding to formal complaints of sexual harassment as the 
District’s “Title IX formal complaint process.” 

The Superintendent shall ensure the development of a Title IX for-
mal complaint process that complies with legal requirements. [See 
FFH(LEGAL)] The formal complaint process shall be posted on the 
District’s website. In compliance with Title IX regulations, the Dis-
trict’s Title IX formal complaint process shall address the following 
basic requirements: 

1. Equitable treatment of complainants and respondents; 

2. An objective evaluation of all relevant evidence; 

3. A requirement that the Title IX coordinator, investigator, deci-
sion-maker, or any person designated to facilitate an informal 
resolution process not have a conflict of interest or bias; 

4. A presumption that the respondent is not responsible for the al-
leged sexual harassment until a determination is made at the 
conclusion of the Title IX formal complaint process; 

5. Time frames that provide for a reasonably prompt conclusion of 
the Title IX formal complaint process, including time frames for 
appeals and any informal resolution process, and that allow for 
temporary delays or the limited extension of time frames with 
good cause and written notice as required by law; 

6. A description of the possible disciplinary sanctions and reme-
dies that may be implemented following a determination of re-
sponsibility for the alleged sexual harassment; 

7. A statement of the standard of evidence to be used to deter-
mine responsibility for all Title IX formal complaints of sexual 
harassment; 

Title IX Formal 
Complaint Process 
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8. Procedures and permissible bases for the complainant and re-
spondent to appeal a determination of responsibility or a dis-
missal of a Title IX formal complaint or any allegations therein; 

9. A description of the supportive measures available to the com-
plainant and respondent; 

10. A prohibition on using or seeking information protected under a 
legally recognized privilege unless the individual holding the 
privilege has waived the privilege; 

11. Additional formal complaint procedures in 34 C.F.R. 106.45(b), 
including written notice of a formal complaint, consolidation of 
formal complaints, recordkeeping, and investigation proce-
dures; and 

12. Other local procedures as determined by the Superintendent. 

The standard of evidence used to determine responsibility in a Title 
IX formal complaint of sexual harassment shall be the 
preponderance of the evidence. 

The District prohibits retaliation by a student or District employee 
against a student alleged to have experienced discrimination or 
harassment, including dating violence, or another student who, in 
good faith, makes a report of harassment or discrimination, files a 
complaint of harassment or discrimination, serves as a witness, or 
participates in an investigation. The definition of prohibited retalia-
tion under this policy also includes retaliation against a student 
who refuses to participate in any manner in an investigation under 
Title IX. 

Examples of retaliation may include threats, intimidation, coercion, 
rumor spreading, ostracism, assault, destruction of property, unjus-
tified punishments, or unwarranted grade reductions. Unlawful re-
taliation does not include petty slights or annoyances. 

A student who intentionally makes a false claim or offers false 
statements in a District investigation regarding discrimination or 
harassment, including dating violence, shall be subject to appropri-
ate disciplinary action in accordance with law. 

The District shall retain copies of allegations, investigation reports, 
and related records regarding any prohibited conduct in accord-
ance with the District’s records control schedules, but for no less 
than the minimum amount of time required by law. [See CPC] 

[For Title IX recordkeeping and retention provisions, see FFH(LE-
GAL) and the District’s Title IX formal complaint process.] 

Standard of 
Evidence 

Retaliation 

Examples 

False Claim 

Records Retention 
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Information regarding this policy and any accompanying proce-
dures shall be distributed annually in the employee and student 
handbooks. Copies of the policy and procedures shall be posted 
on the District’s website, to the extent practicable, and readily avail-
able at each campus and the District’s administrative offices. 

Access to Policy and 
Procedures 
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Adult Meal Prices for 2022-2023

Contact Person: Keith Cook

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   ☑ None      � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the future.

Background Information:

The District is required to analyze meal prices and raise as needed every year. Student meals do 
not have to be increased due to a waiver through USDA as long as the Nutrition Department has 
a positive fund balance, so only adult meal prices are under consideration. School districts 
operating a non-pricing program such as a Community Eligibility Program (CEP) are required to 
use Method 2 for calculating adult meal prices in accordance with guidance provided by the Texas 
Department of Agriculture, National School Lunch Program.  See calculations below.

We recommend the adult lunch price be increased from $4.25 to $4.50 and adult breakfast price 
be increased from $2.75 to $3.00 to be in compliance with federal regulations.

Method 2 Lunch
Federal Funds/Reimbursement Rate Categories Amount BISD Receives
Free Reimbursement Rate $3.93

Performance-Based Reimbursement $0.08

Severe Need Lunch $0.02

USDA Foods $0.43

Total Federal Funds $4.46

Minimum Adult Charge $4.46

Method 2 Breakfast
Federal Funds/Reimbursement Rate Categories Amount BISD Receives
Free Reimbursement Rate $2.11

Severe Need Breakfast $0.41

USDA Foods $0.43

Total Federal Funds $2.95

Minimum Adult Charge $2.95
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Fiscal Implications:

In order to comply with the new pricing regulations as currently written, our adult meal lunch prices 
must continue to increase.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the increase in adult meal prices as indicated.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Renewal of Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) Memorandum 
of Understanding for 2022-2023

Contact Person: Michael Morgan

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:  � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Background Information:

Belton ISD has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Bell County for students 
assigned to the Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP).  This program 
is a cooperative effort between the educational community and Bell County, Southwest 
Key Programs, Inc., and the Bell County Juvenile Services Department.  The program 
seeks to provide an alternative classroom site to allow for continued education despite 
severe behavior problems. Texas law requires that JJAEPs be operated by county 
juvenile boards in counties with populations of 125,000. Each juvenile board is required 
to have an MOU with all county school districts detailing the operation and funding of the 
JJAEP.

Fiscal Implications:

Discretionary Expulsions - Discretionary Expulsions are charged a daily rate based on 
the length of placement (30-180 days).  Daily rates range from $103-$178 per day.

The total Belton ISD budget for JJAEP for FY 2022-2023 is $15,000.

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve JJAEP Memorandum of Understanding for 2022-2023.
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Staff Development Minutes Waiver for the 2022-2023 School Year

Contact Person: Deanna Lovesmith 

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Background Information:

TEA allows districts to submit a waiver for up to 2,100 minutes of staff development in the 
place of student instruction.  This may come in the form of early release, late start, all day 
staff development or a combination.  

Belton ISD is requesting the one year waiver as an opportunity to identify additional time 
to support increased professional learning opportunities for teachers. 

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the waiver as presented.
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Application Information

Date of LEA Board of Trustees Approval

Date:

Information

Pursuant to Texas Education Code (TEC) §25.081 this waiver allows the district or charter school to train staff on various educational strategies designed to improve
student performance in lieu of a maximum of:

2,100 minutes of student instruction for districts and charter schools that provide operational and instructional minutes; or
5 days of student instruction for charter schools that provide 180 days of operation

Requested Years

2022-2023

LEA Attachments (0)

There are no LEA attachments.

© 2022 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All rights reserved.
waivers 2.23.2.2

Waivers
2022-2023 Application for Staff Development Minutes Waiver Waiver ID: 68398

Category: Expedited Creator: Deanna Lovesmith, District Editor Status: Draft

Creation Date: 8/15/2022 Approving Superintendent: Assigned To: Deanna Lovesmith

LEA Contact LEA Information

Full Name: Deanna Lovesmith

Phone: (254) 215-2028

Email: deanna.lovesmith@bisd.net

LEA: BELTON ISD (014903)

Address: P O BOX 269, BELTON, TX 76513-0269

Phone: (254) 215-2000

Printed: 8/15/2022 Page 1 of 1
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Foreign Exchange Student Waiver

Contact Person: Deanna Lovesmith 

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Background Information:

In June 2020, the Board approved an Expedited State Waiver limiting the number of 
foreign exchange students allowed to enroll at each high school to a total of five students 
at each campus. This waiver was good for the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 school years.

In order to maintain the ability to provide high quality educational services for the 
District’s domestic students as well as to prevent a financial and staffing hardship on the 
District, the administration seeks to continue to limit the number of foreign exchange 
students enrolled in the District. The proposed waiver would limit the number of foreign 
exchange students to five at each of the high schools: Belton High School, Belton New 
Tech @Waskow and Lake Belton High School.  Five is the minimum requirement by the 
state.

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the three-year Foreign Exchange Student Waiver for the 2022-2023, 2023-2024 
and 2024-2025 school years.
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Application Information

Date of LEA Board of Trustees Approval

Date:

Information

The waiver is subject to the provisions in the guidelines and FAQ.
https://tea.texas.gov/interiorpage.aspx?id=7085#FES

Pursuant to TEC §25.001(e) this expedited waiver allows the district to limit the number of foreign exchange students to a number that is not less than five per high
school. An application to limit the number to less than five per high school must be submitted as a general waiver.

Waiver Details

Number of Students Requested: 5

Reasons:

create a financial or staffing hardship for the district
diminish the district's ability to provide high quality educational services for the district's domestic students
require domestic students to compete with foreign exchange students for educational resources

Requested Years

2022-2023
2023-2024
2024-2025

LEA Attachments (0)

There are no LEA attachments.

© 2022 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All rights reserved.
waivers 2.23.2.2

Waivers
2022-2023 Application for Foreign Exchange Student Waiver (5 or More Per High
School)

Waiver ID: 68265

Category: Expedited Creator: Deanna Lovesmith, District Editor Status: Draft

Creation Date: 8/2/2022 Approving Superintendent: Assigned To: Deanna Lovesmith

LEA Contact LEA Information

Full Name: Deanna Lovesmith

Phone: (254) 215-2025

Email: deanna.lovesmith@bisd.net

LEA: BELTON ISD (014903)

Address: P O BOX 269, BELTON, TX 76513-0269

Phone: (254) 215-2000

Printed: 8/15/2022 Page 1 of 1
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Alternate 7th Grade Reading Assessment Waiver

Contact Person: Deanna Lovesmith 

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Background Information:

Texas Education Code §28.006(c-1) requires each school district to administer at the 
beginning of the 7th grade a reading instrument adopted by the commissioner to each 
student whose performance on the grade 6 STAAR reading assessment did not 
demonstrate reading proficiency.  The commissioner has adopted the following:

• Istation’s Indicators of Progress, Advanced Reading (ISIP-AR) 
• Reading Analysis and Prescription System (RAPS 360) 
• Texas Middle School Fluency Assessment (TMFSA) 
• Woodcock Johnson III Diagnostic Reading Battery (WJ III DRB) 

LEAs are required to use one of these reading diagnostic instruments. Districts may 
request a waiver  by December 31, 2022, in order to use another instrument approved by 
a local district board of trustees in order to best meet student needs in the 2022-2023 
school year only. 

Belton ISD administers the STAR Renaissance Reading Assessment.  As a result, we 
are requesting the waiver for use of an alternative assessment. The waiver has been 
completed per TEA instructions.

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the waiver as presented.
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Application Information

Date of LEA Board of Trustees Approval

Date:

Special Instructions

This waiver allows districts and charter schools to request a waiver of a requirement, restriction, or prohibition imposed by the Texas Education Code (TEC) or rule of
the board or commissioner, except as prohibited by TEC § 7.056 (e).

Waiver Description

Enter a brief waiver description:

Waiver to use alternate 7th grade reading instruments

General Questions

1. Give a brief narrative description of the requested waiver.

Waiver to use alternate 7th grade reading instrument

2. Does the district or campus plan reflect the need for this waiver? If yes, what is the specific objective impacted by the waiver?

N/A

3. Cite the section(s) of the Texas Education Code or the Texas Administrative Code that the district or campus wishes to waive.

TEC 28.006(c-1)

Waivers
2022-2023 Application for Other Waiver Waiver ID: 68399

Category: General Creator: Deanna Lovesmith, District Editor Status: Draft

Creation Date: 8/15/2022 Approving Superintendent: Assigned To: Deanna Lovesmith

LEA Contact LEA Information

Full Name: Deanna Lovesmith

Phone: (254) 215-2028

Email: deanna.lovesmith@bisd.net

LEA: BELTON ISD (014903)

Address: P O BOX 269, BELTON, TX 76513-0269

Phone: (254) 215-2000

Printed: 8/15/2022 Page 1 of 2
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4. Describe the plan to be implemented, if the waiver is granted.

N/A

5. How will granting this waiver help achieve the district’s or campus’ objective?

N/A

6. Please explain how the school district or campus will evaluate the impact of the waiver towards meeting the district’s or campus’ goal.

N/A

Requested Years

2022-2023

LEA Attachments (0)

There are no LEA attachments.

© 2022 Texas Education Agency (TEA). All rights reserved.
waivers 2.23.2.2

Printed: 8/15/2022 Page 2 of 2
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Renewal of Memorandum of Agreement with Central Counties Services for 
School-Based Children’s Mental Health Services

Contact Person: Jennifer Ramirez

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents:   � None      ☑ Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 2: Ensure exceptional learning experiences for each and every student.

Goal 5: Maximize our use of resources for both current priorities and plans for the 
future.

Background Information:

Central Counties Services (CCS) provides outpatient mental health services to children 
and adolescents. The proposed Memorandum of Agreement with CCS will allow CCS to 
continue to provide these services to students during the school day at the campus. 
Services will be provided during mutually agreed times that do not interrupt academic 
time for students, such as during lunch, electives or study skills times. CCS is serving 
students at the request of parents who have initiated services and met CCS requirements.

Fiscal Implications:

None

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Approve the agreement as presented.
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT: SCHOOL-BASED CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BELL                                                                                                 MOA#: ____  
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

This MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) is entered into between Central Counties 

Services, known herein as AUTHORITY, and Belton Independent School District, known 

herein as BISD. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the AUTHORITY was created pursuant to the Texas 

Mental Health and Mental Retardation Act of 1965 and operates a comprehensive community 

mental health and intellectual disability center for persons in Bell, Coryell, Hamilton, 

Lampasas, and Milam Counties, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY provides a range of services for persons experiencing symptoms of 

mental illness’; and 

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY provides outpatient mental health services to children and 

adolescents and maintains an outpatient clinic for that purpose at 304 South 22nd St. in Temple, 

TX; and 

WHEREAS, for the simplicity of language in this MOA the terms "child" and "children" 

include all children up to the age of 18; and 

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY recruits, and employs clinical staff who are trained to assess 

and provide skills training services to children who are experiencing mental health or 

emotional adjustment problems; and 

WHEREAS, BISD enrolls and provides educational services to children from the greater Belton 

and Temple area; and 

WHEREAS, BISD seeks to bring limited child mental health services into their school facilities 

to increase student and family access to such outpatient mental health services; and 

NOW THEREFORE, AUTHORITY and BISD agree as follows: 

1. AUTHORITY agrees: 

A. To employ Qualified Mental Health Professional staff, known herein as 

QMHP's, (Bachelor's degree in the social sciences, plus experience in mental 

health or a related field) who will be clinically supervised by a Child Mental 

Health Coordinator who has either l) a Master's degree in the counseling field and 

is a Texas-Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC), or 2) a Master's degree in 

social work and is a Texas-Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW). These 

employees are the sole employees of the AUTHORITY and have no employment 

relationship of any kind with BISD. 
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B. The QMHP's will be capable of providing the following services on BISD 

campuses: 

 Provision of focused skill-building services for students to include reducing 

maladaptive behaviors, and teaching improved social skills and coping strategies  

 Medication education 

  Engagement activities 

 Other services mutually agreed upon by BISD and the AUTHORITY 

C. The above specified services will be conducted during a mutually agreeable time 

that does not interrupt academic time of students (lunch, electives, "Tiger Time"). 

D. The QMHP's shall not disclose to any third parties information obtained from 

confidential educational records created and maintained by BISD. 

E. To cover the QMHP's and services they provide under its general 

liability/malpractice insurance policy. 

2. BISD agrees: 

A. To make available in each location, a private space where the QMHP can meet with referred 

students and their families in a manner that insures confidentiality of the information 

exchanged. 

B. To enable the QMHP's to have classroom access, upon principal approval, to observe 

the children open in the AUTHORTY's services in the academic and social 

environment of their classrooms one time per semester. 

3. BISD and AUTHORITY mutually agree: 

A. The term of this MOA shall be from September 2022 until August 31, 2023, unless this 

MOA is mutually amended to modify the Term. 

B. To draft and sign student information exchange agreements within each organization's 

legal authority to do so. 

C. To the extent permitted under the laws of the State of Texas to mutually indemnify and 

hold harmless the other organization, its trustees, officers, employees, and agents from 

and against all liabilities, claims, actions, expenses (including attorneys' fees, and costs 

related to the investigation or any such claim, action, or proceeding), obligations, 

losses, fines, penalties, and assessments resulting from or arising out of the 

nonperformance or the negligent performance of other party's obligations under this 

MOA. Nothing in this provision waives any legal defenses available to BISD and 

AUTHORITY, including defenses of governmental or official immunity from suit 

and/or liability. 
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D. This MOA may be amended in writing at any time by mutual agreement of the parties to this 

MOA. 

E. That either party to this MOA has the right to cancel this MOA for any reason, 

including failure of the other party to perform in accordance with the terms outlined 

herein or in amendments hereto. This MOA may be terminated by one party giving 

thirty (30) days written notice to the other at the address included herein. 

F. This MOA shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Texas. This MOA document constitutes the entire MOA between BISD and the 

AUTHORITY. No additional terms or conditions shall become a part of the MOA 

without the written consent of both parties and compliance with relevant Texas law. 

G. That any written notice provided under this MOA or required by law shall be deemed 

to have been given and received when it is sent by Register or Certified Mail, or hand 

delivered to the other party of this MOA, The official recipients of such notices shall be 

as follows: 

 

 

Belton Independent School District                        Central Counties Services 

Jeff Norwood, President                                          Johnnie Wardell 

Board of Trustees                                                    Executive Director 

400 N. Wall Street                                                   304 South 22nd Street  

Belton, Texas 76513                                               Temple, Texas 76501    

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES TO THIS MOA DO AGREE To ITS TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS AND SIGNIFY THEIR AGREEMENT WITH THE SIGNATURES BELOW  

SIGNED AND DATED THIS ________ DAY OF _____________, 2022 

 

 

BISD               AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

_____________________                                       _____________________________  

Jeff Norwood         Johnnie Wardell, MS 

BISD Board of. Trustees President Executive Director 
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Belton Independent School District

Board of Trustee Meeting Agenda Item

August 22, 2022

Item: Appointment of Representative to the City of Temple Reinvestment Zone No. 1 Board 
of Directors

Contact Person: Matt Smith

Presented for: ☑ Action      � Report Only 

Supporting Documents: ☑  None    � Attached     � Provided Later  

District Goal or Objective Addressed:

Goal 1: Engage the community in setting direction for the future of Belton ISD.

Background Information:

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) is a public financing method used for redevelopment and 
community improvement projects. A portion of the Belton Independent School District’s 
boundaries in West Temple is located in Temple’s Reinvestment Zone No. 1. The TIF has 
become an important economic generator of the region by serving as home to major 
corporations such as WilsonArt, Wal-Mart and McLane Corporation.

According to the tax code, each taxing unit other than a municipality that levies taxes on real 
property in the Reinvestment Zone may appoint one member to the Board. Members are 
appointed for terms of two years, and there is no limit to the number of terms our representative 
may serve. John Kiella has been the Board’s representative on the Reinvestment Zone Board 
of Directors for 17 years and is willing to continue serving in this capacity.

Fiscal Implications:

BISD’s contribution to the Reinvestment Zone has increased over the years. This year 
$215,000 of tax collections is anticipated to be forwarded to the Reinvestment Zone. 

Administrative Recommendation(s):

Reappoint John Kiella as the BISD representative to serve on the City of Temple Reinvestment 
Zone No. 1 Board of Directors for another two-year term (October 1, 2022 to September 30, 
2024).
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8/18/22

UPCOMING EVENTS
SEPTEMBER 2022

Date Event

Monday, September 5 Labor Day Holiday – BISD Closed

Tuesday, September 6 Policy Committee Meeting at 5:00 pm in the Bronco Room

Monday, September 12 Third House Session with Rep. Shine at 7:00 am at Belton Chamber

Monday, September 12 Facilities Committee Meeting at 5:00 pm in the Bronco Room

Monday, September 19 Board Workshop/Regular Meeting at 5:00 pm and 6:15 pm

September 22-25 TASA/TASB Conference 
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